
BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
 
 CASE NO.       16430 
 ORDER NO.    18696 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON 
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO 
CONSIDER THE IN THE MATTER OF THE 
PETITION FOR A RISK PENALTY OF BAYTEX 
ENERGY USA LTD. REQUESTING AN ORDER 
AUTHORIZING THE RECOVERY OF A RISK 
PENALTY FROM CERTAIN NON-
PARTICIPATING OWNERS, AS PROVIDED BY 
NDCC § 38-08-08 IN THE DRILLING AND 
COMPLETING OF THE GERALYN MARIE 34-
163-99H #1DQ WELL LOCATED IN A SPACING 
UNIT DESCRIBED AS SECTION 34, T.163N., 
R.99W., AMBROSE-BAKKEN POOL, DIVIDE 
COUNTY, ND, PURSUANT TO NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1, AND SUCH OTHER RELIEF AS IS 
APPROPRIATE. 
 
 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 
 
THE COMMISSION FINDS: 
 
 (1) This cause came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 15th day of December, 2011. 
 
 (2) Baytex Energy USA Ltd. (Baytex) has filed a petition for a risk penalty before the 
North Dakota Industrial Commission (Commission) requesting an order authorizing the recovery 
of a risk penalty from certain non-participating owners, as provided by North Dakota Century 
Code (NDCC) Section 38-08-08 in the drilling and completing of the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H 
#1DQ well located in a spacing unit described as Section 34, Township 163 North, Range 99 
West (Section 34), Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, pursuant to North 
Dakota Administrative Code (NDAC) Section 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
 
 (3) Baytex is the owner of an interest in an oil and gas leasehold estate in a spacing unit 
for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool described as Section 34. 
 
 (4) The Commission makes no findings with regard to the specific acreage or percentage 
attributed to separately owned tracts or interests. 
 
 (5) NDCC Section 38-08-08 provides that working interest owners in the spacing unit 
shall pay their share of the reasonable actual cost of drilling and operating the well plus a 
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(2) 

reasonable charge for supervision.  In addition to such costs and charges, nonparticipating 
lessees may be required to pay a risk penalty of 200 percent and unleased mineral interest owners 
may be required to pay a risk penalty of 50 percent of their share of the reasonable actual cost of 
drilling and completing the well. 
 
 (6) Baytex requests an order of the Commission allowing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from Shanon Gjovig’s interests. 
 
 (7) Shanon Gjovig, a mineral interest owner within the spacing unit, did not appear in this 
matter or object to the risk penalty being assessed against his mineral interest. 
 
 (8) Pursuant to NDAC Section 43-02-03-16.3, Baytex sent an invitation to participate in 
the drilling and completion of the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H #1DQ well.  Baytex provided 
evidence that the invitation to participate was complete and properly served on Shanon Gjovig and 
that Baytex made a good-faith offer to lease said minerals. 
 
 (9) Pursuant to NDAC Section 43-02-03-16.3, Shanon Gjovig had 30 days from the date of 
receiving the invitation to elect to participate in the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H #1DQ well.  
Baytex provided evidence that Shanon Gjovig responded to Baytex’s invitation indicating he 
elected not to participate 
 
 (10) The Commission concludes Baytex has complied with NDAC Section 43-02-03-16.3 
and the risk penalty may be imposed against Shanon Gjovig’s mineral interest. 
 
 (11) This application should be granted in order to prevent waste and protect correlative 
rights. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 
 
 (1) A risk penalty may be imposed on Shanon Gjovig’s mineral interests for the drilling 
and completion of the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H #1DQ well on a spacing unit described as 
Section 34, Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Divide County, North 
Dakota, pursuant to NDCC Section 38-08-08 and NDAC Section 43-02-03-16.3. 
 
 (2) This order shall not determine or establish the specific acreage to be attributed to 
separately owned tracts, or specific interests attributed to separately owned interests. 
 
 (3) This order shall be effective from the date of first operations, and shall remain in full 
force and effect until further order of the Commission. 
 
 Dated this 30th day of October, 2013. 
 
 INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
 STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
 By the Director, on behalf of the Commission 
 
 /s/  Lynn D. Helms, Director  





Mr. Bruce Hicks 
Assistant Director 
North Dakota Industrial Commission 
Oil and Gas Division 
600 East Boulevard 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310 

Dear Mr. Hicks: 

Fredri/,son 
t j}f & BYRON, P.A. 

November 28, 2011 

RE: BAYTEX ENERGY USA LTD. 
CASE NO. 16430 

Please find enclosed herewith for filing a copy ofthe certified mail return receipt in the above 
matter. 

Should you have any questions, please 
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

In the matter of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty from 
certain non-participating owners, as provided by 
NDCC § 38 08 08 in the drilling and completing 
of the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H 1DQ well 
located in a spacing unit described as Section 34, 
Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 

PETITION OF BAYTEX ENERGY USA LTD. 

CASENO.~Lfj(!) 

Baytex Energy USA Ltd. ("Baytex"), respectfully shows the North Dakota Industrial 

Commission ("Commission") as follows: 

1. 

That Baytex is an owner of an interest in the oil and gas leasehold estate in all of Section 

34, Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota ("Section 34"). 

2. 

That Baytex is the operator of the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H 1DQ well, drilled in the 

Northwest Quarter ofthe Northwest Quarter (NW/4NW/4) of Section 34. 

3. 

That Section 34 constitutes the spacing unit for the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H 1DQ well 

in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool. 
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4. 

That an application has been filed and Order No. 17135 has been entered pooling all 

interests in a spacing unit for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool and described as all of Section 34. 

5. 

That Section 38-08-08(3) of the North Dakota Century Code provides that if an owner of 

an interest in a spacing unit elects not to participate in the risk and cost of drilling a well, the 

owner paying for the nonparticipating owner's share of the drilling and operation of a well may 

recover from the nonparticipating owner a risk penalty involved in drilling the well. 

6. 

That the following owner has elected not to participate in the drilling and completion 

operations ofthe Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H 1DQ well: 

(a) Shanon Gjovig 

7. 

That the interests of the foregoing mineral interest owner are unleased interests. 

8. 

That a well proposal was forwarded to the foregoing unleased owner and said owner 

failed or refused to respond to the same, or elected not to participate. 

9. 

That the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H 1DQ well was spud on April12, 2011. 

10. 

That Baytex therefore requests that the Commission enter its order authorizing the 

recovery of a risk penalty from certain non-participating owners, as provided by N.D.C.C. § 

38-08-08 in the drilling and completing of the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H 1DQ well located in a 
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spacing unit described as Section 34, Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose-Bakken 

Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, pursuant to N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-88.1 and such other and 

further relief as is appropriate. 

WHEREFORE, Baytex requests the following: 

(a) That this matter be set for the regularly scheduled December 2011 hearings of the 

Commission; 

(b) That pursuant to Section 43-02-03-88.2 of the North Dakota Administrative Code, 

Baytex's witnesses in this matter be allowed to participate by telephonic means; and 

(c) That thereafter the Commission issue an order granting the relief requested and 

such other and further relief as the Commission may deem appropriate. 

DATED this 14th day ofNovember, 2011. 

FR 
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NDER, ND Bar #03908 
Attorneys r Applicant, 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. 
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150 
Post Office Box 1855 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-1855 
701-221-4020 



STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH ) 

LAWRENCE BENDER, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that he is the 

attorney for the applicant named herein, that he has read the foregoing application, knows the 

contents thereof, and that the same is true to the bes 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 14th day ofNovember, 2011. 

5014582 l.DOC 
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MELISSA P GIBSON 
Notary Public 

State of North Dakota 
My Commission Expires July 4, 2017 

. 



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

In the matter of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty from 
certain non-participating owners, as provided by 
NDCC § 38 08 08 in the drilling and completing 
of the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H 1DQ well 
located in a spacing unit described as Section 34, 
Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 

CASE NO. 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Baytex Energy USA Ltd. filed the above-referenced application 

with the North Dakota Industrial Commission. 

A hearing will be held at 9:00 a.m. on December 15, 2011 at the Department of Mineral 

Resources Conference Room, Oil and Gas Division, 1016 East Calgary Avenue, Bismarck, North Dakota, 

to consider the request of Baytex Energy USA Ltd. 

As noted in the attached application, the applicant is requesting the authority to impose a risk 

penalty against any nonparticipating owner electing not to participate in the drilling of the contemplated 

well. Any nonparticipating owner may object to the risk penalty by responding in opposition to the 

application. In the event a nonparticipating owner objects, the applicant reserves the right to request a 

continuance to the next regularly scheduled hearing to 

DATED this 14th day ofNovember, 2011. 

sufficient time to respond to the objection. 

BENDER, ND Bar #03908 
Attorneys for Applicant, 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. 
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150 
Post Office Box 1855 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-1855 
701-221-4020 5014615 l.DOC 



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

In the matter of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty from 
certain non-participating owners, as provided by 
NDCC § 38 08 08 in the drilling and completing 
of the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H 1DQ well 
located in a spacing unit described as Section 34, 
Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

CASE NO. 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the following documents: 

1. Petition of Baytex Energy USA Ltd.; 
2. Notice of Hearing; and 
3. Affidavit of Lee Zink 

was on the ~y of November, 2011 served by placing the same in the United States mail, 
with postage prepaid, certified mail, return receipt requested, at Bismarck, North Dakota, 
properly addressed to the following: 

Shanon Gjovig 
13205 1 041

h Street NW 
Fortuna, ND 58844 

5014610_1.DOC 



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

In the matter of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty from 
certain non-participating owners, as provided by 
NDCC § 38 08 08 in the drilling and completing 
of the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H 1DQ well 
located in a spacing unit described as Section 34, 
Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 

AFFIDAVIT OF LEE ZINK 

STATE OF COLORADO ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF DENVER ) 

Lee Zink, being first duly sworn, deposes and states as follows: 

1. 

CASENO. __ _ 

That I am a Landman for Baytex Energy USA Ltd., 600 17th Street, Suite 1600 S., 

Denver, Colorado 80202, the applicant in the above-entitled matter. 

2. 

That in the course of my work as a Landman for Baytex Energy USA Ltd., I have 

become familiar with the mineral ownership and leasehold ownership in and under all of Section 

34, Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota ("Section 34"). I am 

also familiar with all the oil and gas operations which have been conducted by Baytex Energy 

USA Ltd. on the above-described lands. 
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3. 

That Baytex Energy USA Ltd. is an owner of an interest in the oil and gas leasehold 

estate in Section 34. 

4. 

That Section 34 has been designated as the spacing unit for the Geralyn Marie 34-163-

99H lDQ well in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool. 

5. 

That by Order No. 17135 entered in Case No. 14859, dated July 18,2011, a spacing unit 

for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool described as Section 34 was granted. 

6. 

That the following owner has elected not to participate in the drilling and completion 

operations of the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H lDQ: 

(a) Shanon Gjovig 

7. 

That the interests of the foregoing mineral interest owner are unleased interests. 

8. 

That Baytex Energy USA Ltd. made a good faith attempt to have Shanon Gjovig execute 

an oil and gas lease. On February 28, 2011, Baytex Energy USA Ltd. mailed Shanon Gjovig a 

lease offer at 13205 104th Street Northwest, Fortuna, ND 58844. See Exhibit A. Shanon Gjovig 

did not respond. Although Baytex Energy USA Ltd. made a good-faith attempt to lease the 

interests of Shanon Gjovig, those efforts were unsuccessful. 

9. 

That Baytex Energy USA Ltd. mailed a well proposal for the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H 

1DQ well to Shanon Gjovig on July 15, 2011, via Certified Mail at 13205 104th Street 
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Northwest, Fortuna, ND 58844. That attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of 

the well proposal that Baytex Energy USA Ltd. sent to Shanon Gjovig July 15, 2011. 

10. 

That Shanon Gjovig received the well proposal that Baytex Energy USA Ltd. forwarded 

on July 15, 2011. That attached hereto as Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of the certified 

mail receipt proving Shanon Gjovig received and signed for the well proposal. 

11. 

That the well proposal stated that Shanon Gjovig had thirty (30) days from the receipt of 

the well proposal to accept or reject the well proposal. See Exhibit B. The well proposal 

provided that Baytex Energy USA Ltd. would be seeking recovery of a risk penalty from all 

nonparticipating owners as provided by North Dakota law. See Exhibit B. The well proposal 

further stated that any nonparticipating owner may object to the risk penalty by either responding 

in opposition to the petition, or if no such petition has been filed, by filing a request for hearing 

with the Commission. See Exhibit B. 

12. 

That Shanon Gjovig responded to the well proposal and elected not to participate. See 

Exhibit D. Accordingly, because Shanon Gjovig elected not to participate, Baytex Energy USA 

Ltd. is seeking and is entitled to a risk penalty against the interests of Shanon Gjovig. 

13. 

That the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H 1DQ well was spud on Aprill2, 2011. 

DATED this __:t::_ day ofNovember, 2011. 
/ 
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STATEOFCOLORADO ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF DENVER ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this J..f.h day of November, 
2011 by Lee Zink, Landman, ofBaytex Energy USA Ltd. 

5014619_l.DOC 

-4-



February 28, 2011 

Shanon Gjovig 
13205 104111 Street Northwest 
Fortuna, ND 58844 

IIi~ 
Oil & Gas Inc. 

Subject: Township 163 North. Range 99 West. 51
h P.M. 

Section 34: NW4 
Divide County, North Dakota 

Dear Shanon, 

Irish Oil & Gas, Inc., on behalf of Baytex Energy USA Ltd., has enclosed for your review 
the following items. Upon your approval, please proceed as instructed. 

_Two originals (and a copy) of an oil and gas lease: Please sign the two original oil 
and gas leases on the signature line above your name. Be sure to sign exactly as your 
name is typed in the presence of a Notary Public. 

_One bank draft in the amount of $23,704.00: Please detach the top portion of the 
draft and sign the back. 

_Partially filled out W-9 Form: Fill in Social Security Number on the W-9 Form and 
sign and date. 

_Self-addressed return envelope addressed to "Irish Oil & Gas, Inc." Please return 
the two executed oil and gas leases, the bank draft and the W-9 Form in the envelope 
addressed to "Irish Oil & Gas, Inc." 

The oil and gas lease and draft marked "Copy'' are for your records. If you have any 
questions. please feel free to call me directly at or our Williston Basin Office as listed 
below. 

Thank: you in advance for your early attention to this matter, it is most appreciated. 

Sincerely yours, 
Jrish Oil & Gas, Inc. 

®> 
--rTWl~ 
Tim Furlong 
Vice President 

NEVADA OFFICE 
2533 North CaBort Slleel. Suite 6168 
Cotscn City, Nevada 89706 
77$.1!41.1257 

WILLiSTON BASIN OFFICE 
925 Basin Avenue • P.O. Box 2356 
Blarnartk, Ncrtlt Dakota 58502 
701.751.3141 

utABOmCE 
la25 Elsl Cottcnwood Parkway, Sutte 1500 
Salt Laltf Cily,Uiall 1!4121 
301.990.3309 

EXHIBIT A 



Return To: 
Iri$h Oil & Gas,IPC. 
POBox2356 
BismllrCk, NO S8502 

PRODUCl!RS 88-PAID UP 
Rev. S-60 No. 2 
NE9400 
Rev. 9-09100 
Rev. t-10100 

OIL AND GAS LEASE 
A6llE£MEifl', Mode 104 =ti!IVCI Into !be ~day o£ fcb!!ll!lt' • lO 11, by md belw<CII Sbamu QjoYig deal!ug In bls $O]c !IQd """!trate D!!I!!Cll1y wbosc addr ... 

iJ ll2CS 104• Strp;INW Fgnpn• M0'8S44 h<n:inafteroollod u-t(whed!croueorm<lR}ct<l Btyjex En ... &Y USA Ltd., wlu>lo addrcooiJ 600 11• Strp;t. Sui!!! !§00 S 

Jlsillm CO 8Q202 bel<inafter call«~ Lcoeee: 

Wll"Nl!SSEIII, Tbul.oosor, ln ..,.idono!io<l of TEN DOLL,A.R$ p~ ($10.00+) cub in ""'d paid. !be .-:ipt ofwhicb is hereby oe1crmwlld&od, and the ... ...., .. ond ..,_It b<:tolll*fter coot~. bas Jl'lllled dalliled. 1oosod d let, a by these~ docllfl'll"t, dalllae. Jouel!ldltlcxclusi"" ri&bl for !be II"'JIOI" or miniPJ. dnllift& 
coq>l4ria1 by ..,.,b)'lliQil d other ~and opcn<lna for l!ld """""'"''~oil and all ps <>fwbllloo<::\'Of nllilno cr tin4, wid! risJ>tt ofw•y ..,d ... ...,..,,. for layinc 
plpeU..S and """"""' of-.. lhcmm 10 ptodllee, ,... and ..:te ..,., of Hid products, alllbl1 a11o1n t~aet o£ land situat..d ln the County or ...DiJddL • Slate of JfJ!!!h 
~, delcn'bed aslbllows,to-wlt< 

Tm!psbip 163 Npt!h. Range 99 Wesl 5tb P.M. 
Section 34: NW4 

• Any tefcnmcc to a lessor's royalty of"one-eighth (1/8"')~ is 
hereby changed to a Lessor's royalty o("'hn»lixteenths (3/16th)" 

.ln eddtllon io !he 1mc1s describod llbovo, r.a.or ll<:rdly fiiiiiiJ, laascullll 1<1s """"""'olr wrto !.-.., 1o tbe ....., ""'"'" .. it epooi~ "-n'b<d. ~.ado •hkll in: ........1 
« .. clailr!lll by u-r by oue or lbe lblloWina _, (1) Ill loodl and np .cqulnii«I'CIIlncd by aYIIIaloll. KCr.ticm,,tdiotioll w ~ eslbe n:ault of • ~ ln lbo 
bolllldolriol« Ollllerlico of lillY ri-Qf-n....ms "'odjoiaiD& tt.o ladda o-lbcd abow; (2) all riporian !ondsllllll rishllwhi<l> ~ 01'111*~ bo mtldonl. appurteDIIll, relatod 
« -Wtoclto ~ ia lilY lab, .,..., or river n""'"ina or edjoilliac the loads doocriboclabow by~ ofi.aaor't .,_bip oftholadda delcn'bod ibow; (3) Ill Ianda 
IIICiudodilllll)' mod.....,_ «risJ>wf.,..y lnlva.1ina otll0ljo!oiltg1he 10lidl dcocribod obOwWhido areot *Y ~ in;idi:ol< ~ rtlolod Cl!:.nribut«< 10 1.e!act b)lvittuo 
ofl.eesor's ciWnenbip otlbe ti.IICh dofcri1>od ibon:; and (4) Ill ~trips or tt.:1s or laud ~ or COCIIip>us to lbo - 4eacn'bod <lllovo ~or aeq~~il<ld b)l too.or through 
~-~or o1her *mUv •-of the .-u. which the IOlidl .,.. tocalod.la lbe .....,, tba1 die l.aalr .... u l<qllilre Ianda In tldcliti<la to thooe described above for lhe 
,abovcOioloof......,., ~·-n ~ytotaaorlbc _.,..,.. ud royolty for •ld laddau-poid lbr the lmdo deacribod ib<ml. 
For~ orP">'I'=t 0f.-llallllreyalli.., Leuor and ~Ill!"" U..l lbe leuo shall beiHalod u co....maJli!l.®..•cm, wbat..., more orl .... 
!.IIi< ......,I lbotthla .....,shalll'fllllin IafOrte for• fonll otduoe(l)yean fromllrisdatuod Ul11011bcreal\er uoil or ps ofw~t~~~~Ureorkind is~ li'am 

aaid 1euoo1 prcmisce or oo ..,....poole4 ~lb. or driltins _.tloas lin> OOII!iuuod ubereioal\a' pmYidod.. II; 11 tbc COIPinliOO ottbc prillwy t-of this lout, oil or ps io 
notbelna ~.., !bo ltaed .....,._., .. ..,.....pooled thetewlthbut J.a~~eels -~ indriRmaot ..,...odlilliopaati• .. lhaooo. t11m tbii kuollblll®Qiimlo ln 
folce oo 1oag u opcratiol>t are bc:lna oontltl11011$Jy prosecuted on th4 1oosoc1 pmm.eo or oil liCitiF pooled i1orewilh; and ..,.,w;ons iblll be <X>ISiderod to bo CObriauo~~&ly 
~tool !hot ""'"' tban- hundmleiahtY (180) day. Jbol ollplo bolweoo lbe CO!Jil>lotioo or abaldoamoot of.,.. wdl OGd lbe bc&innln& of opcnllona for 1be drillin& of a 
suboequ<llt wen. If after discovay of oil ar ps on aaid laad Cl!: on oc:r••ce pooled thnwilh, tho ptOduclloo d>cnoof.shoukl.....,from 11111- oltcr lbe primary t-, thillcue 
.... 111101 - lfLeuor - lddid.-1 drlninJ or n>WOltlns opcntiona within - hundnxl ci&bt>' (180) doysliom dote or OOIIOI1ion of p~ ... from dolo of 
completion· or dry bolo. If oil or ps shall be disccvmd and ~ u a 1'1011111 of IUCh opcnrlona ot « aft« tbc toq>itoliOQ of lbo primaJy t.,.. of this r...., llris lease D!l 
colltinue in tm:c so loag • oil 01; psis Jll(ldllcod.ltont the looood pnlllliHs or oo ......, poolod lhetc:91ilb. 

2. 'Oris '-a PAID-UP I.EASI!. lu Ol>l>lidcralioa of tho down casb p_., Laaor - lhlll r- aholl D<!l bo ol;Upl«!, """"''l 11 <tlherwile !""viclod horeill, to 
-or «>ntinvo any opcno1ion$ durioJ !be jlrimory """'· Lcoeee tDOy at any limo or timca durintl« after~~....., """""der tbio - u to all or lillY partioll "f Hid 
laad aod 10 to ny - or - by daUvcriJl8 to u.-- by filial lbr ""'ltd a l'Oieose « re!oooes, ami be relieml of all o!>ligati<)(! lhereallet ~~<c:ruln& as to !be """'""' .....,......... 

), Jo~ortboplll!lli$ettlhollll<l~co....-allll-: 
1•. To deti- to dlo erodit of t-ar, &eo of 0011, iD tbe pipelmoto wbldo Leoooe IDLJI clliiiiOC! wells 011 Mll:lltnd. !be Olual ooe-elcJoh (Ill!)~ of all oil ~and 
.. vat ~~om the lciOod jli'.,.,U.. r. To pay Lei$Ot ~lf!lll (!Ill} of the cr- ..,_.. ad! yeor, payibla qt.tlltcriy, for !be ps from mch well when ps only ia lbuod, while the """"is; boinj: IIJCd off 
tboprrmiooo, IIDd ifiiJCd ia lho --of gasoline tnl)'llly of......eiflh!h(!Jll), payal>lc monthly at !be pn:val!ial martel,_ for pa. 
1". To pay I.-tor po prod11<81 from aayQil well Uld uoed olfthe""""""'"or inlho ,._lictwe of psoliaew OJJ1 olh .. pwduct ·~ ofo,....ia;llth (liB) of the 
~ 11 the mou1h of lite ~~'ell. 'payable .,OQibty at the prevallins markct·TIIO. 
4, 1~ 11 dill CJ<p(tatioQ of the primary"'"" or 11 any ti""' or tituco lb<;allor tbclc iJ 1111)' ,...u oo the lcuool pn:mio:i eilhcr apab~ of p;oo;locinj oil or ps. !boo Ibis kuo 

dllllllll! tcrmlnlle aoloag Ullllch woll iJ shut in. For'- IDdl •ell. r- tball pay or tmdar:IO lAMar or l..eso«'t- orlllifllll 0... Dollar per )'QII'p<r Dd millcnl 
"""11\i&lnocl """""*• IDdl pa)'lliW otl<:ll'lcr 10 be 1IIIOdo ilO or bolbrelbe -'-dato of this l<ese Deort -n"' aftorlbc ""J'froti<lll of ninety (90) da)'& ltont ihe dale such 
will iull!lllo. 0114 ~ ... M ot belllro the mvawy date ofllrillcue c!wioJ !be p0<1<)4illlcb well iuhut in. I.at.'s Jioibn 10 paY ot lelld«, or 1""!""'1)' pay or teador, any 
l\1ch- tball.....X.r- Uabln lbr 111---built ibllllii.Ot<>PD<Oto to........,,.. tho..._ 

5. Ifni<! Lmsor ,..,.. .. lela iatonoot Ill t'bcavodeocribed land 11wt the entino and Llllllivlded l'l:e timpte.- thenrio, thmlho royattic:a (mcilldlnaiiiiY shut-in cu 
royalty) bo:l.:in fi1W(dod tor !ball bo plicl the Looaor ooly iD ihe pmporrion which l.eslot'llntai!SI beoto to die wb<>te and uadivfdod reo. 

6. ..._i!lWlMvetheriptto...., &eo or-. p, oilmd watcrp<odu<odonlloi<lla!Wfori.aeee'• opcro00t>1ba'<oll, ~ w- fiorD tbc wells o!Lesscr. 
7. - ""'~""""~by ~Moor, ..._ tballlmry Leuor'! pipeline bolnw plow dqllb. 
1l No well tball!)e dn1Jed _.. tban 'llO feet 10 tbchousc or !>om...,.. oo aaid ptCiDital wiibaut writtas- ofl.esscr, 
9 . ..._ sballl")' fordamaps- by l..eisee'!apaatilmalo arowlnl CI'QpSOQ said t.Jd. 
10. Louoo oball uve tbo til;llt1111111 tillle to-all lll*:binely and fiXtllnll plaold oalllidpnmiltel, illcllldioa t1lc rich! to clntW ami Itiii<M c:aslns. 
11. Tho rights of tbo Leaor ud Lestee bcmmder may bo llli&nod In wbo!e « in jlort. No Chqo of ownership oflaaor'i interest (by assi_..,t or otbcrwioe) ablll be 

bi.odin&oo Leuor 1111111 Leuor boo booo l\ln!.iJbod. with DOtf<:o-, ....,.llil!JI ofcc:rtiticol ~ of all roco.d<id iDotnuMnts « --ami Olber iolbr!Mtioa n-.y to .!ish 
a CO!Dl>lote c1uoin or""""' Iillo from Lcosor, md !bob ooly with- 10 !>*~ tbcrealb:r modo. No olbor klrnl of llOiiee, wbetbor ~~>tual or coostmcttve-, tblll bo bio4in& on 
I.at.. No .,._m or "'"""division or~·s owoorsbip uto dllfore<>~ portiooS or porcols or aaid laM ohalJ qpcnrcto "''"""the obliptiooJ or <lilnioisll the rishll of Lc:ooeo, 
ami aU Leo_., ~~ OM)' 1>e cooduaocl wicboln nprd to aoy ""'" dlvioioo. If Ill « ""Y pan or tbU '-is .,.;gnoc~. 1.10 ,.,.,..,!d owner oball be liable tor aay aot or 
omlllll<>n oi any other louc:bo!d owoer. 

ll. ~ Ill il> ~ io. bcr<l>y 1M= tbe fialll and power at .ay time and from lilne to time as • ....,.,.,;q right, ci!hc< bolbre tit after producrion, u to Ill or 11111 pan of 
tbo lmd claletlbed- and uto IIDy """or more of tho formllliou hm:undc:r, 10 pool orilolitlzethe l-Id -lllld the mlnaol. -~· 00\'.....t by lhisl .... with other lllod, 
'-or l-In tbc lmm...U.le vtchlll}' tor !'be proolu<tion or m11D4 sa•. ar ~ly lbr tho produdloo ot<:lther, wbal in Looscc'l judpnmt h il ~ OfodvlailJio to do.., 
llllll im!opooti"" or whether SUIQodty.l&nllar 11> thiJ OJtltta wid! ""'""'t 1<> such o1her lond, ._or 1ouel. Lilcewilc, UDill pRViously foimed 10 inolude lbrma1ious DOt produdna 
oil ... ps. .Ill&)' bo mfOI'!II<d to ""cloAk llllcb -~ lbrm&tlons. Tho foonina or tel'omlinl of 11111 unit iboll l>e "'"""'P~ b;r .....,..,. Cll<lClllio& and filing ot retOld a 
declarllloll or""""' ualtiDiioll or n:limnmoo, wlridJ d"'lmllon :!hall dc:o¢n'bc the unit. Any llllit may illclllilo loud upon which a well boo !he<'""""' bcOil CO!Jil>lai<od or opon 
which opondODS lbr drilllnc bavc thell:lo!on: bocn .........,.m hoducriw, dri!Ji"' or -orltlna opc:tllli- or • nU shut lit for ww of 1 ~ aoywbcn: <>11 ol.IOit wbloh 
lncludos all or • p111 of lltt. !eQc sball bo llelllod 11 iC k .,.,. production, drillina or -arklns opcnliona ... a ....,u shut in for ....,, of a -\:ot uoder thiJ 1-. Io liw oflbo 
royaltic:a ol-bcrc ~ -itlcd, mcludmc ohut•in lP' royaW.., l.euor iblll """IVO OD prod..:il<m ltont 1he lll1il ao pooled toy&llie$ Oll!y OD !he portion or tl.lch productiOO 
ollo<ll<t.IIQ thls 1Cue;"""' aU-' ... iboll be lbol ptQpOrtloa of1hc unit ~Oil ri>QI tbe IQI>!INIIIber or sum.:.. ...... ...-1 b)llb;.t .... and included In thollnil beJrt"' the 
tolal.....,.... or.....- ...... m """'111111. Io edditioo to tbc futqoina. Lm«o mall""" the Tight "'unitia, pOOl or COillbino all Of &It)' pan of !he •bo ... dao!cn'bod lands .. to ..... 
or """" or tbc fonlla!io<la thcreW!der with olh« 1aads 11:1 the...,., ameral .,... b)l ~ into a """"""live or unit plan or """"lopmont 9f op<n~tioltlJ'I'I'OV"d. b)l ony 
"""'"'"'•lal - and, fiorD li1IK to limto, witb !U.. opproval, to modify, cbanp or ter11l&!Jote .ny ouch ptm or ._..,. and, Ia sueb even~ tbo omns, eoodltiona lllld 
~ioal of !hi$ ,..,., ibalt ba &oomod modiliocl to conform 1<> !he t....., coodi!loas, and f!l'C>\'iliou of-" approvod ooop«a~iw. or unit pW> of <levei"""""'t ar """"'tion and, 
pclkularly, all driUial lllld -"""*' requilemeall of thit 1-. '*.PI'W or impllod, oilalll>e llllilticol by eompu-e with !he drilling ud development requi.......,t. of ouch 
plan "" -mt, aod !hiS lcue shill DOt tenD!Mte or expi"' dlll'inJ tbc Ufe of sucb plad or ..,....CUI. Itt tbc event tlat Mll:1 ibOvC dc:oaibed ~.ado or aoy part thtrto{, lhal1 
bmallcr bo operot«< ullller my Oll<b <O<lpl!l>li'" or unit pW> of d...,lopmmt or opc:ntti0<1 wberl:by 1ba produedoo dJercfrom il alloc:aied "' dlft'moll portio .. ortb< laud oovcred 
b)lsold plao, then !he production allocatod to lillY poni<ular tract of laod !llaU, lilt tbc pu!pOIO or oomputing tho royalty po)4DCIIIS to bo me® h«eund<r to Lesser, be based upon 



ptlldudiDD <mly .,. oo tllo.:r.tod. U:osor shall fonnally «p<dl l.aoor'o ..,.,..,,.., ony coopetlli"" or uni\ p!M of dl!llolaprniDt or opm.tion &<!opt«! by IMsoc and app<ovod by 
ony "'"'""""""' ap:ney by """"wil>l the same :upon ""1\)0$1 ofU:o-. 

1 '· All ~ or impHod coveunts of !his lease ohall be subjoct to all Fodenol oad ~to Lawt, ~~·~ Ord<n, Rules or R<guloliOM, and thil lease ~ball not be 
letl!tiMiod,.ia wbolo orJn port, nw t.o.ee l>eld liable in~ ll>r filih.tte to comply therowllh, if oompliance is pre"""ted by, or if such fail1ue is Ill• ,_It ot Illy lNCb Law, 
On!a; Rule or R.cpolati<m. 

14. 1Asor boll:by WOIIIQis and agroao to defen<ldlolitle to tho lands bcmlin ~. ood .....,. !hot lhe U..SC.Ihlll ba\>e tbe rigbl at lily time to tod<:em Jbr !.emf, by 
pl)'IMII. ony t1lllflpp,- or other lloni on lhe abo\>e desaibod lm!s, in tbt event of dcl'4ult otpoymcnt by ~ ll.lld be .ubropcod te the righlll of the holder lhont<>t; &rid 
tboi ~ ~. fOr !hansel ... llld their J)eiro, IUC<OSIOI'S &rid.......,., hereby IUI'!<!IIdcor·/lltlltcl .... o1l rii!bt ct dow« and homcatcod ia tbo pr..,...,. deocn'bed het.in, 
iuoQfiru ooJd rilbrofd"""' ud~ Jill)' in anyway 1111ect the pu!llOSO&fOr whicb thls I- iS made. as ""ltedbetcia. 

U. Wb"' drilltnr. produ(:tion or other opo!atXms.ttc ditoo!ly and p!l1lf.IIDIIIoly <lolayal, in~od or stoppod by iiiCI: of water, laW, .,...,.;a), illability to oiWn - 10 
lcu:d pte!lll$:1, ~ llccd, ._., ltlbellioD. ins1um:Qoo, riot. strike, dill'-with worbnea. t.i1url: of ...rn.. to -port or twiiWI ra.:l!kics fot tnlnrporlllioa or ony prodw:t 
p;vdu<led ~. lad< of ••ollabU. or satitfaetmy ...mo. ia :t.see'• oplnioo. lbr tho oil or ps produ.:od, ot 111 & t<:llllt of an order of any llD"""""""I.Ologcncy, (inclo>c!ina bill 
001 timftod Ill Olden~~) or M o raul! of IllY- be)<>ad tbo control of u.o- tbttimc of such delay, inl<nuption 11r ...._., lhol1 DO( boanmtalapimt 
the IAocc llildcr ony pro¥blon of tbif 1-, and this kue ob&U nat lonniaalc by !UtOD of ony IUOb delay, intmuptioo ot·flOPPOIIO, and period of $UCII dol.t,y, intenuptloo or 
•-.!holt he added 1n tho tctm of !his~. 

16. Sbould any ooc or mom of the pad its horcinabavo aamcd.,. Lesoar Jloil 10 ....... thilltuo, it oball .. w:rthcl ... he blading upon oll sutb pnrti.., who do ex"""'o il u 
Lauor. Tbo wO<d ''l.caor," as UICd ip !hiS ,.,..., shall ...., ""Y""" or ll10J'< or o1l oflh<> pllties wbo .. a:ute Jlla lease u Lessor. All !be provision• oftbu lease •b&U be bimi•& 
an the boln.-and uoiaos o!Lesoar and'--· 

17, lo tho eva~~~ CON!dcn lhot :t.see haa D<Jt complied - allofill ol>H~ borouodcr, cilber Olq>I<SO or implied, Lessor lholl notiljt ~ io writing, stuing 
out "!""'ilblly in what....,_~ bu brad!allhio k:ose. LePee shall thea boYclixty (60) dayntlet """"pt oftoid nclke.widlin ...ruco to mOd or to...,..,.. to m=t all or 
ony plll'l oftbo breocl>OI! allot'Jd by Lauar. Tho ~ of ooJd notiee abo1l bo ~lin tho bringinc of any .. tioa by X....... on raid ~ for any .. _ aad 110 W<b ""''"" 
abo1l be lmJusht UDh1lh<> llpsc ofoi<ty (60) doytaftcr t«Vi<e of 4tl<'ll aa!lcc em :t.see md Lessee bu nO( ltlkCII the apprt>piatell<lian to remedy the al~ lmlch. Neither the 
terVico of taf4 OCticO nDr tbo<loina of Illy l<:t.l by Lessee timed IO- o1J Dt any Of the a]lc:pl breocb011 abo1l bo deemed &a odmiOSiOO QT preoumptiaa that U::i ... has flu'Jod.IO 
~ all its ohUpliona berounder. This \eae shall novrr be lbrfcited or cancohod for lioiluto ro .,.,m1111 in whole or io plll'l any of Its impliad .....,.,.., oondttioos, or 
llipu!atiDDI until a judicial dola!ninotloa lslllllle tbauuch fllilun: Cl<ioU /IIIII Lessee fllilo wilhio ol'OIIOI!IIblo lime to ..U.f)' oay "'ch co_,.a, condilloas, or stipulations. 

STATI!OP NottbDokota 
COUNTY OF 

BEFOU MB, tbo\llld<niaaed,.a Notaey PUblic, in aad JbrsaldCountyand s-, oa lhis __ dayof _________ __,2011, pcrsooally 

~ Sh-o Gjoria.ro me lmowo to be tbo idc:ali .. lpet~on(s) "->'bed in ud who ~od tbo within Uld fore&oing l""oumeat of writin&and ocknowlodpl 

to me tlaot be duly .,.....led the...,. .. his A'ee md valu"""Y ..t cad deal fOr the 11se1 and purpo-lhm:in set lbrlh. 

JNWIDreSS WHI:llU!OF, I haw hereunto sot my band ond olllxod my notarioi...U !be day and yeor lastabo\>e writt<u. 



THIS IS A COLLECTION ITEM CUSTOMER'S DRAfT 128b3 
NOT A CASH ITEM 

COLLECT DIRECTLY THROUGH ..::lri:.::'s::.h.::::O::..ii.:::&:..::G:.:IIll:::!,.!:!n:::;c·:..,._ ____________ _ 

DATE February 28, 2011 
Pay~ble Forty Five: (45) d~ys After Sight and Subject to Approval of Title, with privilege of redraft 

Pay to the Shanon Gjovig 
. Order of 13205 104th Street NW 

Fortuna, Nt> 58844 $23,704.00 

Twenty Three Thousand Seven Hundred Four and 00/lOD-----------··----·-----···-·- Doll an 
With Exchange 

Full and Final Payment on an Oil & Gas Lease dated Februa!y 28, 2011 

TO: Irish Oil & Gas, Inc. 
P0Box2356 
Bismarck, NO 58502 

7fm difl 
Tim furl~ Agent 

Prospect Name/Number: .=Di~'vid:..:'::::e~----

DETACH BEFORE PRESENTING FOR PAYMENT 

Description: 
TOwAsh!u 163 Nortlt ·Range 99 W~st, 5th J'.M, 
Section 34: NW4 

County·..::D~iVI:..:.::::de~----­
State North Dakota 

Gross Acres.!1.::::60~·0::::0:__ __ _ 
Net Acres .:::.59~·2:::::6:.__ ___ _ 

RECEIVED ORIGINAL AS PAYMENT 

Interest: 37.0375% 

Term: 3yut$ 

Royalty: 3/16th 

Bonus: S400.00 

Phone#; 

Irish Oil & Gas, Inc. 
POBox 2356 
Bismarck, ND 58502 
Phone:(701) 751·3141 

12853 



Form W-9 Request for Taxpayer Give form to the 
(Rev. January 2003) requester. Do not 
O.po•NOidlhiT-wy 

Identification Number.and Certification send to the IRS. ---N N11111 

!1. Shanon Giovig 
It llusmnr name. tf dl«ell!!11 1ro111 ~boYe s .. 

.g lndiYidllaV 
0Par1lle~ 00111w' • ..................... ! D ~=~ badt•p !I Cltellk II.IIIJ!OPIIatfl ~; D $ole IIIOPiialor D C<lrporallon 

Addtesa{numlrer • .street and apt Gf suilil no.) Requttlefuam• lind address {optiOnal• 
~! 13205 104tb Street NW c., 

~~ City, slate. and ZIP code 
Fornma,ND 58844 

: Lilt account nomber(s) ,_ /op!IOMIJ .. 
om D Taxpayer Identification Number {TIN) 

Enter your liN In the appropriate box. For 1ndrvlduais, this Is your soda! SI!CIIIil)l number (SSN). ISopal !18Cjllll\y n~r I 
However, for • re,ldent •Uen, $ole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part llnstrucllons 011~£ Jt I I I 
page 3. For other entities. II Is your employer ldan!illcation n~mber (EIN). If you do not have a numbet, 
see How to get a T1N 011 page 3. or 
NGte: If the ·~unt lsln more llrln one n1me, see /he chart on page 4 fOr guldottn.s on wltere number 
to elller. 

Under penalties of petjury,l oertifythat 
f. The numbet ahown on this form Is my correct taxpayer ldentlficaUon number (or I am wattir\g for a number to b& Issued to me), and 
2. t am not subject to baeicup withholding becaw;e: {a) I am exempt ftorn backup wlthholding. or (b) I have not been notJfled by the tntema! 

Revenm~ Service (IRS) that I am subJect to backup withholding as a 1'8$UII of a tallllte to report all interest or dividends. or (c) the IRS has 
nollllad me !hall am no lOnger subjec!IO back~ wltiiiiOidlng, and 

3. 1 am a u.s. person (indudlllg a u.s. retifdent alten). 
Certl'llcatiPn fn$!M:IIQI'IS. You mU$1 CIOS$ Qlll Jtem 2 above if you !lave beer~ .notified by the IRS lhat you ara cummtty SI.Jbject to baokup 
withholding because you havelaflad to report aU Interest and dividends on your lax R!lum. For realestalrt transecllons, Rem 2 does not apply. 
For mortgage ln!ereal paid. aequlaition or abandonment of secured prq~erty. cancellatlor\ of debt, contributions to an Individual retirement 
arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments othel than Interest and dl11idends, you are not requlned to sftln the Certification. but you mu&t 
provl<le your correct TIN. (See the lnstructlons on pag& 4.) 

Slgll I S~of 
Here U.S. pernrn It-

Purpose of Form 
A person who Is required to file an Information return with 
the IRS, must obtain your corract taxpayer ldentlflcallon 
number (TIN) to report, far example, income pllid to you, real 
estate transactions, !'!tortgage Interest you paid, acquisition 
or abandorrment of secured property, canceUation of debt. or 
contributions you made to an IRA. 
U.S. parson. Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. peraon 
(including a reaident alien), to provide your correct TIN lo the 
parson reque5ting 1t (the requester) and, when applicable, tc: 

1. Certify that the TIN yov are giving is correct (or you are 
waiting lot a number to be Issued), 

2. Certify that you art not subject to backup wllllholdlng, 
or 

3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a 
u.s. exempt payee. 

Note: If a requester gives you a form Olh91' than Form W-9 
to request your TIN, you.muat use the requ~Jst&r'$ form if it Is 
substantially slmlhlr to this Form W-9. 
Forttlgn person. If you are a foreign person, use the 
appropriate Form w.a (see Pub. 515, WithhOlding of Ta11 on 
Nonresident Aliens and Foreign Entities). 

Oate.,... 

Nonresident allen who becomes a resident allen. 
Generally, only a nonresident alien Individual may use the 
terms of a taK treaty to reduce or eliminate U.S. taK on 
certain types of Income. However, moat tax treaties contain a 
provision lmown as a "saving clause." ExcepUons specified 
in 111e saving l:lause may permit an exemption from tax to 
corrtinue for certain types of income even after the recipient 
has otherwise become a U.S. resident allen for tax purposes. 

If you are a U.S. resident alien 'Who Is relying on an 
exception contained in the saving elause of a tax treaty to 
claim an exemption from U.S. tax on certain types of income, 
r,ou must attach a statement that spaclflea the following tlve 
items: 

1. The treaty country. Generally, this ~rost be the same 
treaty un(!er which you claimed exemption from lax as a 
nonresident aUen. 

2. The treaty article addressing the iO<:ome. 
3. The article numbM (or location) in the tax treaty that 

contains the saving clause and Its exception&. 
4. The type and amount of income that qualifies for the 

exemption from tax. 
5. Sufficient facts to justify the eKemption from tax under 

the terms of !he treety article. 

Cat No_ 10231X FOI11\ W-9 (Rev. 1·2003) 



' • Complete IWns 1, 2, and 3. Ntc oomplete 
• lliem 41t Rwtdcled PeiMlry Ill dsstrecl. 
·, • Print )'out nem, 1111d adcln!ss ontle l'lllltii'S8 
; 8() that ~ Cllti returti the card to you. 
' • Attacn thla Ule back of the mallpleQJ, 
·, or on the plll'l11lW. 

Shano~ Gjovig 
13205104\b Street Northwest 
Fortuna, NO 58844 

7010 2780 DODD ,42b 13b2 

tlornestk>Aeluln Aec:elllt ·--11540 . 
-··· ··----• ...,. ... __ .. ________ .,.,. __ ·-~·---- -- J 

U.S Post<J! Serv1ce. 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
fDomesttC l.~~nl 011fy No ln•>U!<Jf'01 Covct.FJr> Prot.tdecn 

~~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
:r 
IT' 



July 15,2011 

Shanon Gjovig 
13205 1 04th Street NW 
Fortuna, ND 58844 

BAYTEX 
ENERGY USA TD 

Re: Geralyn Marie 34-J63-99H 1 DQ Well Proposal 
Section 34-TI63N-R99W 
Divide County, North Dakota 

Dear Mr. Gjovig: 

Certified Mail 

This letter will serve a.-; notice, pursuant to the provisions of Section 38-08-08 of 
the N9rth Dakota Century Code and Section 43-02-03-16.3 of the North Dakota 
Administrative Code, of the plans of Baytex Energy USA Ltd. ("Baytex") to drill the 
above-referenced well. As the owner of an unleased mineral interest in and under the 
above-described lands, Baytex proposes the following: 

l. Baytex drilled the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H lDQ well located in the NW /4 
of Section 34, Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota. The 
well was drilled as a single horizontal lateral well to test the Three Forks fonnation 
within the Ambrose-Bakken Pool as defined by the North Dakota Industrial Commission 
at an approximate true vertical depth of approximately 8,554 feet. The lateral will have a 
bottom hole location approximately 212 feet from the south line and 512 feet from the 

east line of Section 34-Tl63N-R99W. 

2. As set forth in the enclosed AFE for the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H l DQ well, 
the estimated drilling and casing costs for this operation are $2,449,900 and the estimated 
completed and equipped well costs are $4,839,450. 

3. Baytex has spud the Gcralyn Marie 34-l63-99H IDQ well on or about April 

14,2011. 

4. Each working interest owner (unleased mineral owner) has thirty (30) days 
from receipt of this letter to accept or reject this well proposal. Baytex 's records indicate 
that you own 59.259 net mineral acres or a 9.25921% working interest in the proposed 
well. If you accept this well proposal and elect to participate in the drilling of the 
Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H IDQ well, please so indicate by executing the enclosed AFE 
and returning a copy of the AFE to the undersigned on or before thirty (30) days from the 

receipt ofthis letter. 

(100 ~t'H"UlPNtl11 Stff"~•l 'J~•lj•phum• :{t~Ut!5.2777 
:Sulh• l6(WJ."- nn·t«imik Jti:U.tt:~.27t~l 

, Jh·twt-r. f~O Btt~tf'J "'""'·h.-ntn. .. :th.1·:. 

EXHIBIT B 



5. If you elect not to participate in the proposed operation as outlined herein, 
pleac;e so indicate by marking the appropriate space provided below, executing this letter 
and returning it to Baytex on or before thirty (30) days from the receipt of this letter. 
Please take notice that in the event any owner oftered an opportunity to participate hereby 
elects not to participate in the operations of the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H I DQ well, the 
participating owners plan to impose a risk penalty as provided by North Dakota law. Any 
nonparticipating owner may object to the risk penalty by either responding in opposition 
to the petition for a risk penalty, or if no such petition has been filed, by filing an 
application or request for hearing with the North Dakota Industrial Commission. 

6. If you elect not to participate in the proposed operation as outlined herein, and 
would rather execute a lease with Baytex being the Lessee, Baytex provides the following 
option using Baytex's lease form: 

A lease covering your unleased mineral interest in the Section 
34-T163N-R99W, with a one-year primary term, cash consideration 
of$400 per net mineral acre ($400/acrc x 59.259 net acres= $23,703.60), 
and a 3!16th royalty. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at 
(303) 551-6452. 

Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H lDO Well Election 

1/We elect to participate in Baytex's Well Proposal of the Geralyn Marie 34-I63-99H 
IDQ. 

_ 1/Wc elect NOT to participate in Baytex's Well Proposal of the Geralyn Marie 34-
163-99H I DQ and not lease our interest per the leasing option above. 

_ Lease my interest in Section 34 to Baytex as per the leasing option above. 

Shanon Gjovig 

By:, _________ _ 

Date: ______ . _____ _ 
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Shaiton Ojovig 
13205 104th Street NW 
F()rtuna, ND 58844 

·' 
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S. If you elect not to participate in the proposed operation as outlined herei~ 
please so indicate by·marking the appropriate space provided below, executing this letter 
and returning it to Baytex on or before thirty (30) days from the receipt of this letter. 
Please take notice that in the event any owner offered an opportunity to participate hereby 
elects not to participate in the operations of the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H 1 DQ well, the 
participating owners plan to impose a risk penalty as provided by North Dakota law. Any 
.nonparticipating owner may object to the risk penalty by either responding in opposition 
to the petition for a risk penalty, or if no such petition has been filed. by filing an 
application or request for hearing with the North Dakota Industrial Commission. 

6. If you elect not to participate in the proposed operation as outlined herein. and 
would rather execute a lease with Baytex being the Lessee, Baytex provides the following 
option using Baytex's lease. form: 

A lease covering your unleased mineral interest in the Section 
34-T163N-R99W. with a one-year primary term, cash consideration 
of$400 per net mineral acre ($400/acre x 59.259 net acres= $23,703.60). 
and a 3/16th royalty. 

~ralyn Marie 34-163-998 tpo Well Election 

_l!We electto participate in Baytex's Well Proposal of the Geralyn Marie 34•163-99H 
lDQ. 

'X...{jJWe elect NOT to participate in Baytex's Well Proposal of the Geralyn Marie 34-
163-99H IDQ and not lease our interest per the leasing option above. 

_ Lease my interest in Section 34 to Baytex as per the leasing option above. 

Date: &..-J.$'-1( 

EXHIBIT D 



Fredri/cson 

Mr. Bruce Hicks 
Assistant Director 
North Dakota Industrial Commission 
Oil and Gas Division 
600 East Boulevard 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310 

tff· & BYRON, P.A. 

November 14, 2011 

RE: RISK PENALTY PETITION OF 
BAYTEX ENERGY USA LTD. 

Dear Mr. Hicks: 

Please find enclosed herewith for filing the following: 

1. Petition of Baytex Energy USA Ltd.; 
2. Notice of Hearing; 
3. Affidavit of Lee Zink; and 
4. Certificate of Service. 

As you will note, pursuant to N.D. Admin. Code§ 43-02-03-88.2, Baytex requests that 
its witnesses be allowed to participate at the hearing by telephonic means. 

LB/mpg 
Enclosure 
cc: Ms. Karlene Fine- (w/enc.) 

Mr. Lynn Helms - (w/enc.) 
Ms. Hope Hogan- (w/enc.) 
Mr. Lee Zink- (w/enc.) 
5020506 \.DOC 

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 

ER 

main 701.221.4020 200 North Third Street, Suite 150 
fax 701.221.4040 Bismarck, North Dakota 

www.fredlaw.com 58501-3879 

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES 

A Worldw1de Network of Professional Serv1ce Prov1de1s Minneapolis I Bismarck I Des Moines I London I Monterrey, Mexico I Shanghai 



l 
NOTICE OF HEARING N.D.lNOUSlRIAL C~!-"MISSION OIL AND GAS DIVISION 

d{\td2fJ.1~/f:.-., 
£SV>" + / "\ 
:~v V~ 

K: t,lO'/ 20'' ..,. The North Dakota Industrial , Case No. 16412: Temporary 
Commission will hold a public i sp:icmg to develOp an oil and/ 
hearing at 9:00 a.m. Thursday, or gas pool discovered by the 
December 15. 2011, at the N.D. Baytex Energy USA Ltd #lPB 
Oil & Gas Division, 1016 East Moe 19-18-162-100H, SWSE Sec­
Calgary Ave., Bismarck, N.D. At tion 19, T.162N., R.100W., Divide 
the hearing the Commission will 1

• County, ND, define the field lim­
receive testimony and exhibits. its and enact such special field 
Persons with any interest in the ruies as may be necessary. 
cases listed below, take notice. Case No. 16413: Temporary 
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: spacrng to devetup an oil and/or 
If at the hearing you need spe- gas pool discovered by the Sam­
cia! facilities or assistance, con- son Resources Co. #32-29-163-
tact the Oil and Gas Division at 95H Blue Jay, Lot 3, Section 5, 
701-328-8038 by Friday, Decem- T.l62N.r -RJlSW.,;: ~ COt:mty, 
ber 02, 2011. ~D, define the field limits, and 

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA nact such special field rules as 
TO: ay be necessary. 

Case No. 16407: Application : .Case No. 16427: Application of 
ofcontinental Resources, Inc. R360 Environmental Solutions, 
for an order extending the field Inc. for a treating plant permit 
boundaries and amending the ,to operate a portable oil and 
field rules for the Wildrose or ~as waste treatix;tg plant for th~ 
Hamlet-Bakken Pools to create reatment of pit waste at vari­
and establish a. 1280-acre spac- us oil and gas production sites 
ing unit compnsed of Section~ hroughout the State of ~orth 
25 and 36, T.160N;, R.97W.,. _DI- jDakota and such other rehef as 
vide County, ND, authonzmg ,is appropriate. . . 
the drilling of seven horizontal i Case P4o. 1642$.: Application 
wells on said .spacir,tg unit a~ 'l ·· Ot Baytex i;nergy USA Ltd. for an 
such other rehef as Is appropn- .i order pur~mant to NDAC § 43-02-
ate. . . j 03-88.1 authorizing the flaring of 

Case No 15949: (Contmued) gas from the Hansen #18-19-162-
Application of Continental Re- , 99H well, NENE of Section 18, 
sources, Inc. for an or~er ex- :· T.162N., R.99W., Divide County, 
tending the field boundaries and ; ND, Ambrose-Bakkel} Pool, as 
amending the field rules. for t~~ ! an· exception to the provisions 
Juno, Upland, and/or Wildrose. 1 of NDCC § 38-08-06.4 and such 
Bakken Pools to create and .es- : other relief as is appropriate. 
tablish seven 1280-acre ~pacmg , Case No. 16429: Application 
units comp~ised of Sect1o~s 25 ! ofBaytex Energy USA Ltd. for an 
~d 36; Sections 21> and 35, Sec~ i order pursuant to NDAC § ~3-02-
tlons 27 and 34, T.}61N., ~.9.7w., 03-88.1 authorizing the flarmg of 
Sections 3 AAd J(); Sections 4 gas from the Hansen #6-7-162-
and 9; Sections 5 and 8; and ~e~- · 99H well, NENE of Section 18, 
tions 6 and 7, T.161N., R.~~W.. DI- T.l62N., R.99W., Divide Cotmty, 
vide County, ND, a_uthonzmg the ND, Ambrose-Bakken Pool, as 
drilling of one horiZO~ well on an exception to the provisions 
each ~paciJ,lg unit ~~ such oth- of NDCC § 38-08-06.4 and such 
er rehef as IS appropnate. 1 other relief as is appropriate. 

N . ,Jl 
~ ·"· .- ,, fEO b RE'vCIV c: 
.<---' ~o.1r-. ''!L & GAS ,,J 
'!)- IW Ul Co/ 

c$- o\\J\S\ON r0 'V!:tlt "~·· - .. \\ ~ 
Affidavit of Publicatio~\ 

State of North Dakota, County of Divide, ss: 
I, Steven J. Andrist, being first duly sworn, on my oath, say that I am the publisher of The Journal, 

a weekly newspaper of general circulation and official newspaper of Divide County, State of North 
Dakota, published in the city of Crosby, NO, and that the advertisement headed 

NOTICE OF NO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OIL AND GAS DIVISION 
a printed copy of which is here attached, was published in The Journal on the following date: 

November 23, 2011 .......................................................... 2391ines@ .63 = 150.57 

TOTAL CHARGE ............................................... "'····································· $150.57 

Subscribed and sworn to before me November 25, 2011 

SUSAN M JACOBSON 
Notory Public 

State of North Dakota 
My Commission Expires February 17. 2016 
••••••••• 0 ••••••• 



Case No. 16430: In the matter 
of tBe petitiOn for ansk penalty 
of Baytex Energy USA Ltd. re­
questing an order authorizing 
the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating 
owners, as provided by NDCC 
§ 38-08-08 in the drilling and 
completing of the Geralyn Ma­
rie 34-63-99H #lDQ well locat­
ed in a spacing unit described 
as Section 34, T.163N., R.99W., 
Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Divide 
County, ND, pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 

,Case No. 16431: Application 
of Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for 
an order pursuant to NDAC § 
43-02-03-88.1 pooling all inter­
ests in a spacing unit described 
as Sections 14 and 23, T.162N., 
R.lOOW., West Ambrose-Bakken 
Pool, Divid~ ~ounzy~ ND, as pr<r 
vided by ~'~~·and 
such other Mfief as IS 9Propri­
ate. 

Case ~. 1§4.32: Application 
of ~ajtei Eliergy USA Ltcl. for 
an order pursuant to NDAC § 
43-02-03-88.1 pooling all inter­
ests in a spacing unit described 
as Sections 29 and 32, T.162N., 
R.lOOW., West Ambrose-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County, ND, as pr<r 
vided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and 
such other relief as is appropri­
ate. 

Case No. 16433; Application 
of' Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for 
an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-
02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the over­
lapping spacing unit described 
as Sections 26 and 35, T.162N., 
R.99W., Ambrose-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, ND, as provided 
by NDCC § 38-08-08 but not re­
allocating production for wells 
producing on other spacing 
units and such other relief as is 
appropriate. · 

Case No. 16434! Application 
of Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for an 
order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sec­
tions 25 and 36, T.l62'N., R.98W., 

Whiteaker-Bakken Pool, Div 
County, NO, as provided 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such ott 
relief as is appropriate. 

Case No. 16435: Applicatk 
of"aaytex Energy. USA Ud. f< 
an order pursuant to NDAC . 

\ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all inter 
I ests in a spacing unit described 
I as Sections 2 and 11, T.161N., 
l R.99W., Gamet-Bakken Pool, Di­
! vide County, ND, as provided by 

NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 

Case No. 16436: Applieation 
of Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for 
an order pursuant to NDAC § 
43-02-03-88.1 pooling all inter­
ests in a spacing unit described 
as Sections 30 and 31, T.161N., 
R.99W., Musta-Bakken Pool, Di­
vide County, ND, M provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 

Case No. 16437: Application 
of 'Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for 
an order pursuant to NDAC § 
43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sec­
tions 1 and 12, T.l61N., R.98W., 
Whiteaker-Bakken Pool, Divide 
County, ND, as provided by NDCC 
§ 38-08-08 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 

Case No. 16438: Application 
of Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for an 
order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 1 
and 12, T.l60N., R.lOOW., Smokey 
Butte-Bakken Pool, Divide County, 
ND, as provided by NQCC § 38-08-
08 and such other relief as is appro­
priate. 

Case No. 16439: Application of 
Baytex Hnergy Us-A Ltd. for an or­
der pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-
88.1 pooling all interests in a spac­
ing unit described as Sections · 25 
and 36, T:160N., R.lOOW., Smokey 
Butte-Bakken Pool, Divide County, 
ND, as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 and such other relief as is appro-
priate. , · \ 1 

Case No. 1647~ Application 
of'\:ontinental Resources, Inc. 
for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all inter­
ests in a spacing unit described 
as Sections 6 and 7, T.l60N., 
R.97W., Wildrose-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, ND as provided 
by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is apprQ.priate. 

Case No. 16474: Application 
of Continental Resources, Inc. 
for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all inter­
ests in a spacing unit described 
as Sections· 17 and 20, T.l60N., 
R.97W., Wildrose-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, ND as provided 
by NDCC § 38-08-08 and. such 
other relief as is appropriate. 

Signed by, 
Jack Dalrymple, Governor 
Chairman, 
ND Industrial Commission 
(11-23) 
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NOTICE OF HEARING 
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COHHISSION 

OIL AND GAS DIVISION 
The North Dakota Industrial Commission 
will hold a public hearing at 9:00 a.m. 
Thursday,. December 15, 20 II, at the N.D. 
Oil & Gas Divlsoon. 1016 last Calgary 
Ave., Bosmarck. N. D. At the hearing the 
c~~ission will r:ceive testimony and 
exhibits. Persons with any interest in the 
cases filted below, take notice. 
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: If at 
the hearing you need special facilities or 
assistance. contact the Oil and Gas 
Division at 70 1-328-8038 by Friday, 
December 02. 20 II. 

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO: 
Case No. 16<406: Proper spacing for the 
aeYeiOpment Of die Brooklyn-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County. NO, redefine the field 
limits, and enact such special field rules as 
may be necessary. Continental Resources, 
Inc. 
Case No. 16<107:Application of Continental 
keSOUites; Int. ftSf an order extending the 
field boundaries and amending the field 
rules for the Wildrose or Hamlet-Bakken 
Pools to create and establish a 1280-acre 
spacing unit comprised of Sections 25 and 
36. T.I60N., R. 97W.. Divide County, NO, 
authorizing the drilling of seven .horlzootal 
weHs on said spacing unit and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16<108:Application of Continental 
RiSOUiti!i. h~or an order amending 
the field rules for the Medicine Pole Hills 
West-Red River Unit, and the Medicine Pole 
Hills-Red River "B" Unit, Bowman County. 
NO, authorizing the drilling of a boundary 
horizontal well at a surface location 
appi'oxlmately 370 feet from the north line 
and 870 feet from the west line of Section 
9, T.I~ON., R.UH'N., Bowman County, NO, 
allowing the well to be drilled at an 
approximate azimuth of south 45"W:, with 
the tenninus of the horizontal well bote at 
a foca9on 600 feet from the north line and 
I ~feet fi-om the east line of Section 10 
T.I30N, R.l 04W., such that the horizontai 
dispiacenent in the open hole portion of 
the well bote in the Red River "B" porosity 
will be approximately 3916 feet in the 
Medicine Pole Hills West-Red River Unit 
and approximately 3404 feet in the 
Medicine Pole Hills-Red River "B" Unit, and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 15224: (Continued) Application 
Of contlnental Resources. Inc. for an order 
suspending and. after hearing, revoking the 
permit issued to Hess Corp. to drill the 
2WX #7-IH well (File No. 20123), with a 
surface location in the SESE of Section 7 
T.I52N., R. 99W., McKenzie County, NO, and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 15491: (Continued) Temporary 
S("'tlllg ro detelup an oil and/or gas pool 
doscovered by the Continental Resources, 
Inc. #I-14H Montpelier, NENE Section 14, 
T.I53N., R.l 0 I W., McKenzie County, NO, 
define the field limits, and enact such special 
field rules as may be necessary. 
Case No. 15949: (Continued) Application 
'at Couciueutel Resources. Inc. for an order 
extending the field boundaries and 
amending the field rules for the Juno, 
Upland, and/or Wildrose-Bakken Pools to 
create and establish seven 1280-acre 
spacing units comprised of Sections 25 and 
36; Sections 26 and 35; Sections 27 and 34, 
T.I61N.,R.97w.;Sections 3 and !()-,Sections 
4 and 9; Sections 5 and 8; and Sections 6 and 
7, T.I61N., R.96W., Divide County, NO, 
authorizing the drilling of one horizontal 
well on each spacing unit and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 

Case No. 16195: I Continued) Application 
of C:outiueutel ~rces, Inc. for an order 
amending the field rules for the Medicine 
Pole Hilts West-Red River Unit, and -the 
Medicine Pole Hills-Red River "B" Unit. 
Bowman Countj, NO, authorizing the 
drilling of a boundary horizontal well at a 
surface location approximately 2250 feet 
from the north line and 2400 feet from the 
east line of Section I 0, T.I30N., R.l 04W., 
Bowman County, NO, allowing the well to 
be drilled at an approximate azimuth of 
south 450W., with the terminus of the 
horizontal well bore at a location 2150 feet 
from the south line and 700 feet from the 
west line of Section I 0. T.I30N., R.l 04W., 
such that the horizontal displacement in 
the open hole portion of the well bore 
in the Red River "B" porosity will be 
approximately 3500 feet in the Medicine 
Pole Hills West-Red River Unit . an 
approximately 3900 feet in the Medfdne 
Pole Hills-Red River "B" Unit, and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. I 6409: Temporary spacing to 
detelup an on and/or gas pool discovered 
IN the Prima Exploration, Inc. #41~ 
~unniSon, NWNE Section 23, T.l6fN., 
R.91W., Burke County, NO, define the field 
hmits, and enact such special field rules as 
may be necessary. · 
Case No. 1641 0: Ter11porary spacing to 
di!Yilop an Oil anaTor gas pool discove""' 
by the Prima Exploration, Inc. #31-25H 
Fortification, NWNE Section 25, T.I62N., 
R. 91 W., Burke County, NO, define the field 
limits, and enact such special field rules as 
may be necessary. 
Case No. 16411: Temporary spacing to 
deYeiop an on andlor gas pool discovered 
by the XTO Energy Inc. # 13X-34 Haugen, 
NWSW Section 34, T.I49N., R.I02W., 
McKenzie County, NO, define the field 
limits, and enact such special field rules as 
may be necessary. 
~ No. 16412: Temporary spacing to 
d lop an Oil and/or gas pool discovered 
by the Baytex Energy USA Ltd #I PB Moe 
19-18-162-IOOH, SWSE Section 19, 
T.I62N., R.IOOW., Divide County, NO, 
define the field limits, and enact such special 
field rules as may be necessary. 
Case No. 16413: Temporary spacing to 
d!velup au oil andl'or gas pool discOvered 
by the Samson Resources Co. #32-29-163-
95H Blue Jay, Lot 3, Section 5, T.I62N., 
R. 95W., Divide County, NO, definil the field 
limits, and enact such special field rules as 
may be necessary. 
Case No: 16414:Application of Zenergy,lnc. 
for an order amending the field rules 
for the Todd-Bakken F'ool to create and 
establish two 1280-acre spacing uniu 
comprised of Sections 29 and 30; and 
Sections 31 and 32, T.l 54N., R. I 0 I W., 
Williams and McKenzie Counties, NO, 
authorizing the drilling of one horizontal 
well on each 1280-acre spacing unit a~d 
~ch other relief as is appropriate. 
..ass; No. I H 15:..4pplication of Denbury 
)nshore, LLC for an order authorizing the 
~ompletion of the 'r'horlackson #26-3 
-en at a location approximately 600 feet 

from the north line and 1650 feet from the 
west line of Section 26, T.I53N., R.95W., 
Mcl<enJie County, NO, as an exception to 
the field rules for the Charlson-Madison 
Pool and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16416: ~plication of Fram 
uperatmg [LC lor an order amending the 
field rules for the South Greene-Madison 
Pool, Renville County, NO, to allow the 
flaring of gas and unrestricted production 
of oil _from ~Is not connected to a gas 
gathenng facohty until the same can be 
connected and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 16417: Application of EOG 
R!SdUitES, hit. lor m 1 Order extending the 
field boundaries and amending the field 
rules for the Clarks Creek-Bakken Pool to 
create and establish a 1920-acre spacing 
unit comprised of Sections 13, 24 and 25, 
T.I51N., R.95W., McKenzie County, NO, 
authorizing the drilling of a total of not 
more than eight wells on said 1920-acre 
spacing unit, eliminating any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 16418: Application of EOG 
Resoot tes, Inc. lUi a1 1 Ot der amending the 
field rules for the Parshaii-Bakken Pool to 
create and establish a 1920-acre spacing 
unit comprised of Sections 27, 28 and 34, 
1\1~3~;,. R90W., Mountrail County. NO, 
authonzong the drilling of one horizontal 
weH on said 1920-acre . spacing unit and 
SUCh other relief as is appropriate. 
'w NO; 15494: (Continued) Temporary 
~ihg to develop an oil and/or gas pool 
diSC~ by the EOG Resources, Inc, 
#ll-)526H Hardscrabble, 5WSE Section 
35, T.l S3N., R.l 03W., Williams County, NO, 
define the field limits, and enact such special 
field 01les as may be necessary. 
~ f;.lo. 16419: Application of Enerplus 
~iUi (O.S:A.j Inc. for a!) or.der 
ext81Uflng the field boundaries and 
am~nding the field rules for the Antelope­
Sanosh Pool, Mc~nzie County, NO, to 
create and establish a 320-acre spacing unit 
comprised of the El2 of Section 19,T.I52N., 
It 94W. authorizing the drilling of a total of 
not more than two wells on said 320-acre 
spac.ing unit; to create and establish a 1280-
acre spacing unit comprised of Sections 28 
and 29, T.152N., R.94W., authorizing the 
drilling of a total of not more than four 
wells on said 12~acre spacing unit; and to 
create and establosh a 640-acre spacing unit 
comprised of Section 33, T.I51N., R.94W., 
authorizing the drilling of a total of not 
more than four wells on said 640-acre 
spaci_ng unit, eliminating any tool error 
requorements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
~e No.16420:Application of Brigham Oil 
& !.ills, LP. 16r an order amending the field 
rules for the Catwalk-Bakken Pool to 
cn:ate and ~stablish two 1280-acre spacing 
untts comprosed of Sections 16 and 21· and 
Sections 17 and 20, T.l 54N., R.l OOW., 
Williams County, NO, authorizing the 
drilling of a total of not more than eight 
~~~~ ~n each 1280-acre spacing unit, 
elomonatmg any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16421: Application of Dakota-3 
E&P Co., LLC for an order amending the 
field rules for the Mandaree-Bakken Pool to 
cn:ate and . establish a 1280-acre spacing 
unot .compnsed of Sections 17 and 20 
T.I49N., R.93W., Dunn County NO, 
authorizing the drilling of a total ::n no~ 
more than seven wells on said 1280-acre 

1 

spaci_ng unit, eliminating any tool error 
requorements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 16422: Application of Slawson 
Ex~i 3d011 eo., hic:1br an order amending 
the field rules for the MonDak-Bakken Pool 
to. create a~d establish a 640-acre spacing 
unot compnsed of two irregular sections 
beir!J Sections 15 and 22,T.I47N .• R.I05w.' 
McKenzie County, NO, authorizing th~ 
drilling of a total of -not more thim. three 
well~ ~n said 640-acre spacins u11it, 
elimmatmg any tool error requirements and 
such other reli~-as .is ~ropriat~. •. 



' • 
Case No. 16423: Applrcatton ot !>lawson 
EXplOration Co., liic. for an order extending 
the field boundaries and amending the field 
rules for the Ellsworth-Bakken Pool to 
create and establish a 1280-acre spacing 
unit comprised of Sections 6 and 7,T.I49N., 
R.99W., McKenzie County, NO, authorizing 
the drilling of a total of not more than 
seven wells on said I 280-acre spacing unit, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. . I 6424: Application of Chimney 
Sueep Oil & bat Co. for an order creating 
a 320-acre drilling unit comprised of the sn. 
sn. of Section I 6 and the N/2 N/2 of 
Section 2 I, T. I 39N., R. 96 W., Stark County, 
NO, authorizing the drilling of a vertical well 
to the lodgepole Formation anywhere 
within said drilling unit not less than 660 
feet from the boundary of the said 320-acre 
drilling unit and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. I 6425: Application of Zavanna, 
ttC fot au or d@r to establish temporary 
spacing for the development of an oil 
and/or gas pool discovered by the Koufax 
#3·10 IH well, located in lot 3 of Section 
l, T. I 49N., R. I 02W., McKenzie County, NO, 
define the field limits, enact such special 
field rules as may be necessary and such 
further and additional relief. 
Case No. I 6426: Application of Zavanna, 
tte for AA aF~&F amending the field rules 
for the Stockyard Creek-Bakken Pool to 
create and establish four I 280-acre spacing 
uni.ts comprised of Sections 13 and 14; 
Sections 14 and IS; Sections 22 and 23;and 
Sections 23 and 24, T. I 54N., R.99W., 
Williams County, NO, authorizing the 
dllilling of one horizontal well on each 
I 280-acre spacing unit with 500 foot 
~ks from the spacing unit except for 
the heel and toe where the setbacks should 
be lOO foot from the "heel and toe" of the 
well to each spacing unit boundary, and/or 
such other and further relief as appropriate. 
~ No. 16t, (Continued) Application 
brsijlifli' Dak nergy, LLC for an order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
produci!lg of the Rankin #I-35H well with 
a begf!!ning location of the lateral 
approximately 728 feet from the south line 
and 621 feet from the west line of Section 
35, T.ll3N., R.I06W., Slope County, NO, 
as an exception to the provisions of NDAC 
§ 43.01.03- I 8 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. I 5754: (Continued) Application 
at t~en fteld Pwdi!Ction Co. for an order 
extending the field boundaries and 
amending the field rules for the Cartwright­
Bakken Pool, or in the alternative to 
establish Bakken spacing in. the Hay Creek, 
Estes, and/or Yello"(Stone Fields, to create 
and establish ten I 280-acre spacing units 
comprised of Sections 14 and 23; Sections 
I 5 and 22; Sections 16 and 2 I; Sections I 7 
and 10; Sections 18 and I 9; Sections 26 and 
35; Sections 27 and 34; Sections 28 and 33; 
Sections 29 and 32; and Sections 30 and 3 I, 
T. I SON., R.l 04W., McKenzie County, NO, 
authorizing the drilnng of one horizontal 
well on each spacing unit and such other 
relief as is a ropriate. 
Case No. I 5· Continued) Application 
of ewfleld Production Co. for an 
order eXtending the field boundaries and 
amending the field rules for the Todd or 
Williston-Bakken Pools, or in the 
alternative to establish Bakken spacing in 
the Springbrook Field, to create and 
establish a I 280-acre spacing unit 
comprised of Sections 30 and 3 I, T. I 55N., 
R.IOOW., Williams County, NO, authorizing 
the drilling of total of not more than seven 
wells on said 1280-acre spacing unit, 
eliminating a:ny tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
~No. 15496·(W>ntinued) Temporary 
spacing to develop an oil and/or gas pool 
discovered by the Renegade Petroleum 
(NO) ltd. #6H 3- I 4 A Trout, lot 3, Section 
6, T. I 62N., R.84W., Renville County, NO, 
define the field limits, and enact such special 

I 
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field rules as may be necessary. 
Case No. I 'i747: (Continued) Application 
ofU\!do F'ttr oleum Corp. for an order 
suspending, and after hearing, revoking the 
permit issued to Helis Oil & Gas Co., LLC., 
to drill the Unseth #I 3- I 3112H well (Ale 
No. 212 I 7), with a surface location in lot 4 
of Section 13, T.I49N., R.9SW., McKenzie 
County, NO, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. · 
Case No. I 6427: Application of R360 
Etlfieo•n::el1tal Sgl·n:ions, Inc. for a treating 
plant permit to operate a portable oil and 
gas waste treating plant for the treatment 
of pit waste at various oil and gas 
prodi!Ction sites throughout the State of 
North Dakota and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 16428: Application of Baytex 
~nergy USA Ud. Tor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43.02.03-88.1 authorizing the 
flaring of gas from the Hansen #18-19-162-
99H well, NENE of Section 18, T. I 62N., 
R.99W., Divide County, NO. Ambrose­
Sakken Pool, as an exception to the 
provisions of NDCC § 3S.OS.Q6.4 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. I 6429: Application of Baytex 
Energy USA Ltd. tot an order pursuant to 
NDAC § -43.02.03-88.1 authorizing the 
flaring of gas from the Hansen #6-7-162-
99H well, NENE of Section I 8, T.I62N., 
R.99W., Divide County, NO, Ambrose­
Sakken Pool, as an exception to the 
provisions of NDCC § 38-08-06.4 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
~e No. I 6430: In the matter of the 
petttton lor a nSR penalty of Baytex Energy 
USA ltd. requesting an order authorizing 
the recovery of a risk penalty from certain 
non-participating owners, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-0S.OS in the drilling and com­
pleting of the Geralyn Marie 34-163-99H 
#I DQ well located in a spacing unit 
described as Section 34, T. I 63N., R. 99W., 
Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Divide County, NO. 
pursuant to NDAC § 43.02.03-88. I, and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. I 643 I: Application of Baytex 
Energy USA Ud. lOr an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43.02.03-88. I pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 14 
and 23, T.I62N., R.IOOW., West Ambrose­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, NO, as 
provided by NDCC § 3S.OS-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. I 6432: Application of Baytex 
Energy USA Ucnor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43.02.03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 29 
and 32, T. I 62N., R. I OOW., West Ambrose­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, NO, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-06 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. I 6433: Application of Baytex 
Eller gy U!A ttd. ~r an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02.03-88. I pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections 26 and 35, 
T.I62N., R.99W., Ambrose-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, NO, as provided by NDCC 
§ 38-08-08 but not reallocatirig production 
for wells producing on other spacing units 
and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. I 6434: Application of Baytex 
Energy USA Ud. lOr an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88. I pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 25 
and 36,T.I62N .. R.9SW.,Whiteaker-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County, NO, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16435: Application of Baytex 
Errergy USA WI. lor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02.03-88. I pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 2 and 
I I , T. I 6 I N., R. 99W., Gamet-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, NO, as provided by NDCC 
§ 38-0S.OS and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. I 6436: Application of Baytex 
"Eiiergy GSA ted. l'o1 an order pursuant t!' 
NDAC § -43-02-03-88. I poqling aU interests 
in a spadng unit descrilled as Sections ao 
and 3 I , T. I 6 IN., R. 99W., Musta-8a~ken 
Pop!, Divide County, NO. as provided by 

· NDCC § 38.QS-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 

~e No. 16437: Application ci Baytex 
Energy USA ted. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-o2.QJ-1!8.1 pooling all iitterests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections I and 
12, T.I61N., R.98W., Whiteaker-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County, NO, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-0S.OS and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. I 6438: Application of Baytex 
Eliefgy US"A tta. tor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02.03-88. I pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections I and 
I 2, T. I 60N., R. I OOW., Smokey Butte-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County, NO, as provided by· 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Cue No. I 6439: Application of Baytex 
Energy USA Ud. tor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02.03-88. I pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described" as Sections 25 
and 3 6, T. I 60N., R. I OOW., Smokey Butte­
Sakken Pool, Divide County, NO, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. I 6440: Application of EOG 
Resources, ihc.lbr an order authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of a total 
of not more than four wells on a I 280-acre 
spacing unit described as Sections 5 and 8, 
T.IS IN., R.94W., Antelope-Sanish Pool, 
McKenzie County, NO, eliminating any tool 
error requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. I 644 I: Application of EOG 
Resources, 11\C. ibFan order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43.02.03-88. I pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections I 6 and 2 I, 
T.I53N., R. 103W., lake Trenton-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 but not reallocating 
production for wells producing on other 
spacing units and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
~ase No. 16442: Application of EOG 

esources, Inc. ror an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43.02.03-88. I pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 25 
and 36, T.I52N., R.95W., and Section I, 
T.ISI N., R. 9SW., Clarks Creek-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 

..Case No. I 6443: Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. tor an order authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of a total 
of not more than four wells on each I 280-
acre spacing unit described as Slictions 19 
and JO;Sections 29 and 32,ti58N.,R.90W.; 
Sections 5 and 6; and Sections 7 and 18, 
T.I57N., R.90w., ClearWater-Bakken Pool, 
Mountrail County, NO, eliminating any tool 
error requirements arid such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16444: Application of EOG 

1l.eS6Uiti!i; lilt. ftA ...., order authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of a total 
of not more than four wells on a I 280-acre 
spacing unit described as Sections I and I 2, 
T.I57N., R.91W., Kittleson Slough-Bakken 
Pool, Mountrail County, NO, eliminating any 
tool error requirements and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16445: Application of EOG 
Rl!sour ces, h •e. fw-oln order authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of a total 
of not more than four wells on each 1280-
acre spacing unit desc.ribed as Section 25, 
T.I57N., R.91W. and Section 30, T.I57N., 
R. 90W.; Section 32, T. I 57N., R. 90W. and the 
W/2 of Section I and the E/2 of Section 2, 
T.IS6N., R.91W.; and Sections 18 and 19, 
T.I56N., R. 90W., Ross-Bakken Pool, 
Mountrail County, NO, eliminating any tool 
error requirements and such further and 
additional relief. 
~- I 6446: Application of EOG 
Resources:Tric:"fbr.m order authorizing the 
drilling. completing and producing of a total 
of not more than four wells on each I 280-
acre spacing unit described as Sections I 5 
and 22, T.I54N., R. 103W.; and Sections 6 

and 7, T. I 53N., R. I 03W., Painted Woods­
Sakken Pool, Williams County, NO, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such further and add"ttional relief. 
Case No. 16447: Applieaticm of Enerplus 
lteioultes (!::1.5.)1(.) Inc. for an order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
pl'9ducing of a. total .of not more ~ four 
wells on a 640-acre spacing unit de$C:ribed 
as Section 34,T.I48N.,R.94W.;and a total of 
not more than two '!Yl!lls on each 320-acre 
spacing unit descrljied ,as, ,the E/2 and the 
W/2 of Sec.tion 32, tt48N., R.93W., 
McGregory ~~es . .Ba~~en Pool, Dunn 
Coujlty, N~ .~ilatint any tool error 
requirementS and· 'such other relief as is 
appropriate. ' 
C~I~;,App1ication of Enerplus 
Resourc~nc. for an order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of not more than five 
wells on a 640-acre spacing unit described 
as Section 36, T.ISON., R. 94W., Spotted 
Horn-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, NO, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16449: Application of Enerplus 
Re'sources (U.S.A:) Int. for an order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of not more than four 
wells on a 640-acre spacing unit described 
as Section I 2, T. I 48N ., R. 9SW., Eagle Nest­
Bakken Pool, Dunn County, NO, eliminating 
any tool error requirements and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
C;lse No. 16450: Application of Enerplus 
Resburces (O.S.Oltj Inc. for an order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
produl;ing of a total of not more than four 
wells on a I 280-acre spacing unit described 
as Sections 5 and 8, T.I47N., R.93W., 
Moccasin Creek-Bakken Pool, Dunn 
County, NO, eliminating any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
<:itt No. 1645 I: Application of Enerplus 
R.-urces (U.S.A.) Inc. for an order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and, 
preducing of a total of not more than four 
well$ on a 640-acre spacing unit d~cribed 
as Section 35,T. 149N., R.92W., Heart Butte­
Bakken Pool, Dunn County, NO, eliminating 
any tool error requirements and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. I 6452: Application of Enerplus 
Resources (U.S.A~ Inc. for an order 
amending the field rules for the Eagle Nest­
Bakken Pool, Dunn and McKenzie Councies, 
NO, to allow the flaring of gas and 
unrestricted production of oil from wells 
not connected to a gas gathering facility 
until the same can be connected and 
providing such further and additional relief. 
Case No. I 6453: Application of Brigham OH 
& Gas, LP. lbt"1n order authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of a total 
ofnot more than eight wells on a I 280-acre 
spacing unit deScribed as Sections 30 and 
3 I, T. I 56N., R. I OOW., East For~-llakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO, eliminating any 
tool error requirements and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. I 6454:Application of Brigham OH 
& Gas, LP. lbr 1n order authorizihg the 
drilling, completing and producing of 
horizontal increase density wells on a 1280. 
acre spacing unit described as Sections 32 
and 33, T.I58N., R.91W., and on each 
I 280-acre spacing unit within Zones II, IV 
and V of the Kittleson Slough-Bakken Pool, 
Mountrail County, NO, so as not to exceed 
a total of eight horizontal wells on each 
such 1280-acre spacing unit, eliminating any 
tool error requirements and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16455: Application of Brigham 
orl & Gas, LP. lrraccordance with NDAC 
§ 43.02.03-88. I for an order authorizing 
the conversion of the lM #I well, located in 
the NESE of Section 9, T.I52N., R.98W., 
McKenzie County, NO, to a saltwater 
disposal well in the Dakota Group pursuant 
to NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
fase No. I 6456:Application of Brigham Oil 

Gas, LP. ~r all order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43.02.03-88.1 poolint all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 26 and 
35, T.ISSN., R.I03W., Squires-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-06-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 



!d•e No 16457· t-pplication of Brigham Oil 
& Gas, LP. for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 25 and 
36, T.I55N., R.IOIW., Todd-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16458:Application of Brigham Oil 
&'tas, LP. for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 14 and 
23, T.I54N., R.I03W., Painted Woods­
Bakken Pool, Williams County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
i;ase No. 16459:Application of Brigham Oil 
& Gas, LP. fOr an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 4 and 9, 
T.154N., R.l OOW., Williston-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16460:~plication of Brigham Oil 
& Gas, LP. for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 3 and I 0, 
T.I53N., R.l OOW., Last Chance-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16461:Application of Brigham OH 
& Gas, LP. tor an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 13 and 
24, T.I51N .. R.IOIW., Alexander-Baliken 
Pool, McKenzie County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 

.Case No. 16462: ~ication of Brigham Oil 
& Gas, LP. for an order pursuant to NOAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 26 and 
35, T.I51N., R.IOIW., Alexander-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16463: Application of Brigham Oil 
& Gas, LP.Ibr an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 17 and 
20, T.ISI N., R.l OOW., Poe-Bakken Pool and 
Patent Gate-Bakken Pool, McKenzie 
County, ND as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16464: Application of Denbury 
Onshore, LLCTor an order amending the 
field rules for the Charlson-Bakken Pool, 
Williams and McKenzie Counties, NO, to 
allow the flaring of gas· and unrestricted 
production of oil from wells not connected 
to a gas gathering facility until the same can 
be connected and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
.en~ No. 16465: Application of Denbury 
·oiiShore, CCC lbr an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Section 4, 
T.I49N., R.9ZW., Siverston-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, ND. as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
'-ase No. 16466: Application of Denbury 
Onshore, lLC'"Iat an order amending the 
field rules for the Indian HIII-Bakken Pool, 
Williams and McKenzie Counties, NO, to 
allow the flaring of gas and unrestricted 
production of oil from wells not connected 
to a gas gathering facility until the same can 
be connected and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 16467: Application of Denbury 
Onshore, t:te-klr an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 authorizing the 
con~sion to saltwater disposal into the 
Dakota Group of the Silurian Unit #56-I 
well, NWSE Section 16, T.I53N., R.9SW.. 

Charlson Field, McKenzie County, N D, 
pursuant to NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. I &468: Application of Continental 

· l!:esourcES, lilt. for an order amending the 
field rules for the Indian Hiii-Bakken Pool, 
Wdliams and McKenzie Counties, NO, to 
allow the flaring of gas and unrestricted 
·production of oH from wells not connected 
to a gas gathering facility until the same can 
be connected and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 16469: Jn the matter of the 
petition tor a nsk ~ of Continental 
Resources, . Inc. requeuing an order 
authorizing the recoVery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the 
drilling and completing of the Shafer # 1-
21 H well located in a spacing unit described 
as Sections 16 and 21, T.ISIN., R.9ZW., 
Elidah-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, NO, 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16470: In the matter of the 
petldbii 101 a 1 ISit penalty of Continental 
Resources, Inc. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the 
driiUng and completing of the Barney # 1-
29H well located in a spacing unit described 
as Sections 29 and 32, T.l55N., R. 98W, 
Brooklyn-Bakken Pool, Williams County, 
NO, pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1. 
and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No.I6471:Application of Continental 
fti!Sources.lnc. mf an ol"ller authorizina~e 
drilling, completing and producing of a tbtal 
of not more than four wells on a 1280-acre 
spacing unit described as Sections 29 and 
32, t IS3N., R.93W., Elm Tree-Bakken Pool, 
Mountrail and McKenzie Counties, NO, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
c:a.u:_No. 16472:Application of Continental 
Resou~ an order amending the 
field rules for the Beii-Bakken Pool, Stark 
County, NO, to allow the flaring of gas and 
unrestricted production of oil from wells 
not connected to a gas gathering facility 
until the same can be connected and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No.I6473:Application of Continental 
~esources, lriC. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling aU interests 
in a s~cing unit described as Sections 6 
and 7, T.l60N., R.9ZW., Wildrose-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate., 
Case No. 16474:Application of Continental 
Re5ources, Inc. "lbr an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 17 
and 20, T.I60N., R.97W.. Wildrose-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16475:Application of Continental 
1\esourtes, Int. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 6, 
T.I60N., R. 94W., Stoneview-Bakken Pool, 
Burke County, NO as provided by NDCC 
§ 38-08-08 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
..Case No. 16476:Application of Continental 
Resouri:es, Inc. lbr an order pursuant to 
NOAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 5 and 
8, t 151 N .. R.l OOW., Poe and Sakakawea­
Bakken Pools, McKenzie County, ND as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
c;:ase No I 6477:t-!'plication of Continental 
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit ~!bed as Sections 18 
and 19,T.I46N., R.95W.,Jim Creek-Bakken 
Pool, OUI\II County. NO as provided by 
NDCC flB-08-08 and such other rePef as 
is aooropriate. 

-'ase No. 16478: Application of G3 
Operating. LtC fOr an order amending the 
field rules for the Strandahi-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County. NO, to allow the flaring of 
gas and unrestricted production of oil from 
wells not connected to a gas gathering 
facility until the same can be connected and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16479: In the matter of the 
'petition for a FISk penalty of G3 Operating, 
LLC requesting an order authorizing the 
recovery of a risk penalty from certain 
non-participating owners, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 in the drilling and 
completing of the Muller #I-21-16H well 
located in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 16 and 21, T.l 58N.. R.l 03W .• 
Climax-Bakken Pool, Williams County, NO, 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16480: Application of G3 
Operating, L.L.C. pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 for an order authorizing 
the drilling of a salt water disposal well to 
be located in the SENW of Section 21, 
T.I58N., R.l 03W., Climax Field, Williams 
County, NO, in the Dakota Group pursuant 
to NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
~se No. 16481: Application of G3 

perating, t.te. pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 for an order authorizing 
the drilling of a saltwater disposal well to be 
located in the SWSW of Section I,T.I57N., 
R.l 03W., Strandahl Field, Williams County, 
NO, in the Dakota Group pursuant to 
NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16482: Application of Slawson 
Elej)lorabon Co., Inc. for an order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of not more than seven 
wells on a 1280-acre spacing unit described 
as Sections 25 and 36, T.l51 N., R. 99W., 
North Tobacco Garden-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, NO, eliminating any tool 
error requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
c;ase No. 16483: Application of Slawson 
Exploration Co., Inc. for an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 25 and 36, T.l51 N .• R. 99W., North 
Tobacco Garden-Bakken Pool, McKenzie 
County, NO as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16484: Application of Slawson 
r:xptbfidbh ca. Inc. for an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 30 and 31, T.I56N., R.IOIW., 
Tyrone-Bakken Pool, Williams County, ND 
as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16485: Application of Slawson 
fi<Pioraduil ee:;1nc. for ~ order pursuant 
to NOAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 25 and 36, T.I54N., R.l 04W., 
Painted Woods-Bakken Pool, Williams 
County, NO as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 and such other relief as is appropriate . 
Case No. 16486: Application of Slawson 
EXploration Co, Inc. for an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-B8.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 25 and 36, T.I53N., R.IOJW., 
Saker-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, ND 
as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16487: Application of Slawson 
Gploratlon Co., Inc. for an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Section 22, T.I47N., R.l 05W., MonDak­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16488: Application of Slawson 
~c. for an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Section 26, T.I47N., R.IOSW., Mo9Dak 
and/or "Squaw Gap-Bakken Pools, McKtnzie 
County, NO as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16489: Application of Slawson 

Exploration Co., Inc. fo~ an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03'-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Section 27, T.I47N., R.l OSW., MonDak 
and/or Squaw Gap-Bakken Pools, McKenzie 
County, NO as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 and such other relief as is appropriate. 

e No. 1649 · Application of Slawson 
!oration o.,lnc. for an order pursuant 

to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Section 34, T.I47N., R.I05W., MonDak 
and/or Squaw Gap-Bakken Pools. McKenzie 
County, NO as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case'1111o. 16491· Application of Slawson 
~oration Co., 'fnc. for an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Section 35, ti47N., R.I05W., MonDak 
and/or Squaw Gap-Bakken Pools, McKenzie 
County, NO as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 and such other relief as is appropriate. 
~ No. 16492; Application of Slawson 
ti(j)OratiOn Co., Inc. for an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Section 10, ti44N., R.9ZW., Cabemet­
Bakken Pool, Dunn County, NO as provided 
by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief 
as is appropriate. 
~ No. 16493; Application of Slawson 

Pioration Co., inc. for an order amending 
the field rules for the Alger-Bakken Pool, 
Mountrail County, NO, to allow the flaring 
of gas and unrestricted production of oil 
from wells not connected to a gas gatherhlg 
facility until the same can be connected and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
~ No. 16494: Application of Slawson 

0 Qraii&\ Co., Inc. for an order amendiAg 
the field rules for the Murphy Creek­
Baltken Pool, Dunn County, NO, to allow 
the flaring of gas and unrestricted 
~llctioll of oil from wells not connected 
to a gas gathering facility until the same can 
be connected and such other relief as is 
appropria~. 
Case No. 16495,;. Application of Arsenal 

"Energy USA Inc. for an order amending the 
field rules for the Stanley-Bakken "Poo~ 
Mountrail County, NO, to allow the flaring 
of gas "a!)d unrestricted production of oil 
from wells· not connected to a gas gathering 
facilil¥ until the same can be connected and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Ca;$e No. 16496: In the matter of the 
~n tor a nsk penalty of Arsenal Energy 

SA Inc. re,g,uestmg an order author1zmg 
tlie recovery of a risk penalty from certain 
non-participating owners, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 in the drilling and 
completing of the Brenlee #I 00-19H well 
located in a spacing unit described as 
Section 19, T.I55N., R. 90W., Stanley-Bakken 
Pool, Mountrail County, NO, pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and such other 
reUef as is appropriate. 
~e No. 16497: Application of Arsenal 
~nergy USA; Int. fOr an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Section 12, 
T.I55N •• R.91W., Stanley-Bakken Pool, 
Mountrail County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16498: Application of OXY USA 
Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 25 and 
36, T.I43N., R. 95W., Murphy Creek-Bakken 
Pool. Dunn County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16499: Application of OXY USA 
Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 3 and I 0, 
T.I42N., R.95W., Murphy Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Dunn County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16500:~plication of OXY USA 
Inc. ·for ·an order pursuant to ·NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in. a 
spacing unit described as Sections 25 and 
36, T.I42N., R.9SW.. Murphy Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Dunn County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 

\ 



~ase NO. I65Q.I: Application of OXf USA 
Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling· all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 24 and 
25, T.I42N., R.96W, Manning-Bakken 
Pool. Dunn County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 anct such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16502: Application of OXY USA 
Inc. for an oraer pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 30 and 
31, T.I42N., R.95W, Manning-Bakken Pool, 
Dunn County, NO as provided by NDCC 
§ ~8-08-08 and such other relief as is appro­
pnate. 
Case No. 16503: Application of OXY USA 
Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 28 and 
33, T.I42N., R. 96W, Russian Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Dunn County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No 16S04·..Application of OXY USA 
Inc. for an order amending the field rules 
for the Willmen-Bakken Pool, Billings and 
Dunn Counties, NO, to allow the flaring of 
gas and unrestricted production of oil 
from wells not connected to a gas gathering 
facUity until the same can be connected and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16505: Application of OXY USA 
!lie. fOr an order amending the field rules 
for the St Anthony-Bakken Pool. Dunn 
County. N D. to allow the flaring of gas and 
unrestricted production of oil from wefts 
not connected to a gas gathering facility 
until the same can be connected and sueh 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16506:}pplication of OXY USA 
Inc. fOr an order amending the field rules 
for the Russian Creek-Bakken Pool, Dunn 
County. NO. to allow the flaring of gas and 
unrestricted production of oil from wells 
not connected to a gas gathering facility 
until the same can be connected and sudl 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16507: Application of OXY USA 
Inc. for an order amending the field rules 
for the Murphy Creek-Bakken Pool, Dunn 
County, NO, to allow the flaring of gas and 
unrestricted production of oil from wells 
not connected to a gas gathering facility 
until the same can be connected and such 
other relief as is appropriate. · 
Case No. 16508: Application of OXY USA 
Inc. for an oraer amending the field rules 
for the Manning-Bakken Pool, Dunn County, 
NO. to allow the flaring of gas and 
unrestricted production of oil from wells 
not connected to a gas gathering facility 
until the same can be connected and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
fnase No -+6509: Application of OXY USA 
nc. for an order amending the field rules 

for the Fay«te-Bakken Pool, Dunn County, 
NO, to allow the flaring of gas and 
unrestricted production of oU from wells 
not connected to a gas gathering facility 
until the same can be connected and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
<;ise No. 16510: ~lication of OXY USA 
Inc. for an order amending the field rules 
for the Dimond-Bakken Pool, Burke 
County, NO, to allow the flaring of gas and 
unrestricted production cJ oil from wells 
not connected to a gas gathering facility 
until the same can be connected and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16511: Application of OXY USA 
wrc:lor an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 authorizing saltwater 
disposal into the Dakota Group in the 
Dimond SWD #I well, SWSW Section 24, 
T.I60N., R.91W., Dimond Field, Burke 
County, NO, pursuant to NDAC Chapter 
43-02-05 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
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~ 'ttf l.!ipliGation of Hunt Oil 
Co. · an r aml!nilint the ll4ld rules 
for the ParShali-Bakkoo ·l'oOI; Mountrru1 and 
Mclean Counties, NO, to allow the flaring 
of gas and unrestricted production cJ oil 
from wells not connected to a gas gathering 
facility until the same can be connected and 
providing such further and additional relief. 
Q!se No. 16513: Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. NOAL § liJ-02-03-88.1 foqn order 
authorizing the drilling of a s;tltwater 
disposal well to be located in, the SESW of 
Section 19, T.I46N., R.92W" Werner Field, 
Dunn County. NO. in the Dakota Group 
pursuant to NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and 
such _other relief as is appropriate. 
~ No. 16514: Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. fOr an Oi'dei' amending the field rules 
for the Bear Butte-Bakken Pool. McKenzie 
County, NO. to ·allow the flaring of gas and 
unrestricted production of oil from wells 
riot connec(e<l to a gas gathering facility 
until the samii Cln be connected and such 
9ther relief" as is afllll'opriate. . . -
Case l'ilo. 165 I 5: ApplicatiOn Of Hunt Oil 
Co. tor an oraei' amending the field rules 
for the Bully-Bakken Pool. McKenzie 
County, NO, to allow the flaring of gas and 
unrestricted production of oil from wells 
not connec(e<i to a gas gathering faciUty 
until the same can be connected and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16516: Application of Hunt Oil 
-ett lbr all 01 de• amending the field rules 
for the Clear Water-Bakken Pool,llurke and 
Mountrail Counties, NO. to allow the flaring 
of gas and unrestricted production of oil 
from well6 not connected to a gas gathering 
facility until the same can be connected and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
~ No. 16517: Application of Hunt Oil 
~lor an order pursuant to NDAC 

§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interestS in a 
spacing unit dF;l'~ri~ as Sections 17 and 
20, 't 1'49N., It IOiW, Sather Lake-<Bakken 
PoOl, McKenzie County. ND as provided!~ · 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relleras 
is appropriate. 
Cam No. 16518: Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. for an ordi!r pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 25 and 
36, T.I49N., R.l 0 I W., Antelope Creek­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16519: Application of Hunt Oil 
Cb. le• aA el'4iar pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43'-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 26 and 
35, T.I49N., R.IOIW., Antelope Creek­
Bakken Pool, t1cK.enzie County. NO a.s 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and sud\ 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16520: Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. lor an order pvrsuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-0.3-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 27 and 
34, T.I49N., R.l 0 I W., Antelope Creek­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County. NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16521: Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. lor an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 28 and 
33, T.I49N .. R.IOIW., Sather L.ake-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16522:· Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. for an orzler pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 29 and 
32. T.I49N .• R.IOIW, Sather Lake-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16523: Application of Hunt Oil 
to. for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 30 and 
31, T.I49N .• R.IOIW, Sather Lake-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 

<;as!: No. 1652'\: Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacmg unit described as Sections 30 and 
31. T.149N .. R.IOOW., Ellsworth-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
1s appropnate. 
Case No I 6525: Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacmg unit described as Sections I and 12 
T.I48N .• R.I02W, Little Tank-Bakken Pool' 
McKenzie County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
1s appropriate. 
Case No. 16526: Application of Hunt Oil 

·Co. lei aa <7Mier pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacmg unit described as Sections 6 and 7, 
T.I48N .• R.IOIW, Little Tank-Bakken Pool 
McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
•s appropnate. 
gse No. 16527: Application of Hunt Oil 

o. lor an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 2 and II 
T.I48N., R.I02W. Little Tank-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
1s appropriate. 
~e No. 16528: Application of Hunt Oil 

o. for an oroer pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacmg umt described as .Sections 3 and 10 
T.148N ·· R.l 02W, Boxcar Butte-Bakke~ 
Pool. McKenzie County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
1s appropriate. 
s;ase No. 16529; Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. for an order pursuant . to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacmg unit described as Sections 1 and 12 
T.I48N .. R.IOIW, Bear Butte-Bakken Pool,. 
McKenzie County, NO as provided h1 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16530: Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. lor au 01 der pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88. I pooling all ihterestS in a 
spacing unit described-as Sections 2 and II, 
T.148N .•. R.l 0 I W; Bear Butte-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
•s appropriate. 
Case No. 16531: Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. lor ali 01 der pursuant oo NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooliai all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 3 ail!~ 1 0 
T.14SN., R.IOIW, Bear Butte-Bakken Pool: 

Mc~ie County, ND 'as prov~ by 
NOCC § 33-Q&.OS and suth other relief a.s 
is~. 
Case No. 16532: Application of Hunt Oil 
~o. tor au 01 de1 pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 4 and 9, 
T.I48N., R. I 0 I W. Bear Butte-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16533: Application of Hunt Oil 
CO. lbr an 01 de pursual}t to NDAC 
·§ 43-02-03-$8.1 pooling all i(lterests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 5 and S. 
T.I48N .• R.l 0 I W., Bear Butte-Bakken Pool. 
McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16534: Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. for an order- pursuant to NoAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 4 and 9. 
T.I48N., R.l OOW.. Bully-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 

,Q!se No. 16535: Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. for an order pursuant to . NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 5 and 8, 
T.148N., R.IOOW, Buffalo Wallow-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 

Gtie No 16536· Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 6 and 7 
T.I48N.. R.l OOW., Buffalo Wallow-Bakke~ 
Pool, McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. gse No. 16537: Application of Hunt Oil 

o. lor an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-lU-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 19 and 
20, T.I48N .. R.IOOW, Buffalo Wallow­
Bakken Pool. McKenzie County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
~16538:Application of Zenergy.lnc. 
for an~suant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 13 and 
24, T.I57N .• R.l OOW., Marmon-Bakken Pool 
Williams County, NO, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such Other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Ci§e No. 16539: Application of Zenergy. 
Inc. for an ofder pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-0'2-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
sj!aefrig unit described as SedtOiis J and 1-G,' 
T.l 54N" R.l 03W, Painted Woods.Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND, as p~ded· by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16540: Application of Zenergy, 
Inc. lbi au order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 7 and 18, 
T.l 54N.. R.l 02W., Painted Woods-Bakkoo 
Pool, Williams County, ND. as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
~ No. 16541: Application of Zenergy, 
Inc. for an onler pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections I and 12. 
T.I53N., R.l 03W, Rosebud-Bakken Pool 
Williams County, NO, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16542: Application of Zenergy. 
Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 4 and 9, 
T.I53N., R.I02W.. Rosebud-Bakken Pool. 
Williams County, NO, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 1654 3: Application of Zenergy. 
Inc. for an bfller pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 5 and 6, 
T.IS3N .• R.I02W" Rosebud-Bakken Pool. 
Williams County, NO, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16544: Application of Zenergy. 
lilt. fo1 au 01 de1 pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 19 and 
20, T.I53N .. R.l 02W. Rosebud-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, NO, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16545: Application of Zenergy, 
Inc. for an Order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 5 and 8, 
T.l 52N., R.l 02W. Indian Hill-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, NO, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
<;!se No. 16546: Application of Zenergy, 
Inc. for a~er pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 6 and 7, 
T.l 52N .• R.I02W, Eightmile-Bakken Poo~ 
McKenzie and Williams Counties, NO, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 1654 7: Application of Zenergy, 
Inc. lor an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacint vnit described as Sections 25 and 
36, T.l 5 IN.. R.l 03W., Glass Bluff-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, NO, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 



Case NO. 165-48: Application of Zenergy. 
Inc. for an oroer pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all intereStS in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 30 and 
31. T.l51 N .• R.l 02W.. Glass Bluff-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, NQ as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16549:Application of XTO Energy 
Inc. tor an ofil'er pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interestS in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 22 and 
27, T.I49N .• R.92W., Heart Butte-Bakken 
Pool. Dunn County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
yse No. 16550Z'ication of XTO Energy 
Inc. for an o er pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43..02..03-88.1 pooling all interestS in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 5 and 8, 
T.I49N., R. 91 W., Heart Butte-Bakken Pool, 
Dunn County, NO as provided by NDCC 
§ 38-08-08 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. . 
Case No. 16551 :Application of XTO Energy 
lri<. for an order pursuant to NOAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 

spacing unit described as Sections 28 and 
33, t 149N.. 1\.91 W., fiJwt Butte-Bakken 
Pool, Dunn County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other refief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 1655~ication ofXTO Energy 
Inc. for an o er pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43..02..03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as the E/2 of Section 
31, T.I49N .• R.91W., Heart Butte-Bakken 
Pool, Dunn Count)\ NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38..08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriati!'. 
Case No. 16S53:~pfication of XTOiflibv, ·:, 
Inc. lor an or er pursuant to No.i\'t··'' 
§ 43..02..03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections I and 2, 
t 148N .• R. 92W., Heart Butte-Bakken Pool. 
Dunn County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16554:Application of XTO Energy 
IJR. fbi au 01 ck!r pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43..02..03-88.1 pooling all interestS in a 
spa •• it described as Sections 9 and 16, 
t I · 92W., Heart Butte·Ba. kken 
Pool, ounty. NO as provi.,_., by 
NDCC § 18-08-08 and such other l1lllf as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16555:Application of XTO Enem 
Inc. lor an ()f(ler pursuant to NOAC 
§ 43..02..03-88.1 pooling all interestS in a 
spacing unit described as Section 13, 
t 148N., R. 92W. and Section IS. T.t48N., 
R. 91 W., Heart Butte-Bakken Pool, Dunn 
County. NO as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16556:Application of XTO E-.-&7 
liiC. for an order pursuant to NDAc 
§ 43..02..03-88.1 pooling all interescs in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 6 and 7, 
T.I48N., R.91 W., Heart Butte-Bakken 
Pool, Dunn County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other •relief as 
is appropriate. 
~ase No. 16557:Application of XTO Energy 
Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43..02-03-88.1 pooling all interestS in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 19 and 
30, t 148N., R. 97W, Haystack Butte-Bakken 
Pool. Dunn County, NO as provided by 
NOCC § 38-08..08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
~ase No. I6558:Application of XTO Energy 
Inc. for an oraer authorizing the drilling, 
completing and producing of a total of not 
more than three wells on a 1280-acre 
spacing unit described as Sections 18 and 
19, T.I54N., R. ~6W., Grinnell-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County. NO, eliminating any tool 
error requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 

_i:ase Nc 1'6'~59:.~ ol'TiiangletiSA 
~an orrder pu11ba!tt to 
NDAC § 43-024>l4l&l·pooltrifalll~ 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 29 
and 32. ti51N., R.IOIW, Ragged Butte­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08..()8 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16560:Application ofTriangle USA 
~am €01 p: fui an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02..03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 13 
and 24,ti49N., R.IOIW.,Antelope Creek­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 

Case No. 16571: !'!>plication of Newfield 
'Production Co. lor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02..03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 6 and 
7, T.I55N., R.99W., Epping-Bakken Pool. 
Williams County, NO as provided by 
NOCC § 38..()8..08 and such other relief as 
is appropiiate. 
Case No. 16572: Application of Newfield 
PrOduction Co. lor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43..02..03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 17 
and 20, T.I55N., R. 99W, Epping-Bakken 

<:.!_se No. 16561: Application of Samson 
Resources CO. tor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43..02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 5 and 
8. t 161 N.. R.92W., Black Slough-Bakken 
Pool, Burke County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
.~e No. 16562: Application of Samson 

Resources Co. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43..02..03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 17 
and 20, T.l61 N., R. 92W, Foothills-Bakken 
Pool, Burke County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08..()8 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16563: Application of Zavanna, 
CLC for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43..02..03-88.1 pooling all interestS in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 29 and 
32, T.I50N., R.l 02W., Foreman Butte­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County. NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16564: Application of Zavanna. 
LLC for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43..02..03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 3 and I 0, 
t 149N.. R.l 02W, Foreman Butte-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other refief as 
is appropriate. 
Case Ng 16565: Application of Newfield 
Production Co. for an order pursuant to 
!"DAC § 43..02..03-88.1 pooling all interestS 
•n a spacing unit described as Sections 3 and 
IO,T.I56N .• R.99W.. East Fork-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16566: Application of Newfield 
Production CO: for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43..02..03-88.1 pooling all interestS 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 14 
and 23, T.l 56N .• R.99W, East Fork-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16567: Application of Newfield 
Pf'OOucdON Cb. lbr an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43..02..03-88.1 pooling all interestS 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 18 
an.d 19, ti56N .• R.99W, East Fork-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
~ No. 16568: Application of Newfield 
ProdliCiloii\:o. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43..02..03-88.1 pooling all interestS 
In a spacing unit described as Sections 26 
and 35, t 156N., R. 99W, East Fork-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38..08..08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
~o. 16569: Application of Newfield 
Prod~for an order pursuant to 
!"DAC § 43..02..03-88.1 pooling all interestS 
•n a spacing unit described as Sections 29 
and 32, T.I56N., R.99W., East Fork-Bakken 
Pool. Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08..08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case Ng 16570: Application of Newfield 
Production Co:lor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43..02..03-88.1 pooling all interestS 
•n a spacing unit described as Sections 5 and 
8, t 155N.. R. 99W. Epping-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 

;· . Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
'.~DCC § ~8-08..()8 and such other relief as 
'IS.appropnate. 
Case No. 16573: Application of Newfield 
Puxlatclbn CO. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43..02..03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a ,spacing .unit described as Sections 18 
and 19, t 155N., R. 99W., Epping-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 16574: Application of Newfield 

. Pr&liiqion Co. lor an order authoriZing 
the· drilling. completing and producing of a 
total of not more than six wells on an over­
lapping 1280-acre spac;ing unit descnbed. as 
Sections 25 and 36, T.l5 2N ., R. 91W., 
Westberg-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, 
NO, eliminating any tool error require­
ments and such further and additional relief. 
Case No. 16575: Application of Newfield 
F'i'OdUttlbh Cb: fbr an order authorizing 
the drilling. completing and producing of a 
total of not more than six wells on an over­
lapping 1280-acre spacing unit described as 
Sections 21 and 28, ti53N., R.96W., Sand 
Creek-Bakken Pool, Mc:KenZie County, NO, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such further and additional relief. 
,Case No. 15859: (Continued) Application 
of NI!Wfield PrOduction Co. for an order 
authorizing the drilling. completing and 
producing of a total of not inore than 
seven wells on a 1280-acre spacing unit 
described as Sections 6 and 7, T.IS4N., 
R.l OOW., Williston-Bakken Pool, Williams 
County, NO, eliminating any tool eiTOf" 
requirements and such other relie( as is 
appropriate. 
~ No. 15860: (Continued) Application 
of ewheid PrOduction Co. for an order 
authorizing the drilling. completing and 
producing of a total of not more than 
seven wells on a 1280-acre spacing unit 
described as Sections I and 12, T.I55N., 
R.l OOW.. Stony Creek-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County. NO, eliminating any tool 
error requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
~N6. 15B6i: (C~tinu~. i!(jlpl~ti6n 
o ·NeWfield ri6ductJon Co.-·for·an onar· 
a<ithc!lriZing- the- drilling; ctimpleting< and' 
producing of a total of not more than 
seven wells on each 1280-acre spacing unit 
described as Sections 5 and 8; Sections 6 
and 7; Sections 14 and 23; Sections 17 and 
20; and Sections 18 and 19, t 155N., R. 99w., 
E~pi~g-~kken Pool, Williams County. NO, 
el1mmanng any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 16576: Application of Dakota-3 
E&P Co., CCC lot an order authorizing the 
drilling. completing and producing of a total 
of not more than seven wells on each 1280-
acre spacing unit described as Sections I 3 
and 24 and Sections 27 and 34, T.I50N .• 
R. 94W, Spotted Horn-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County. NO, eliminating any tool 
error requirements and such further and 
additional relief. 
Case No. 165n: Application of Resource 
OrUimg. CCC tor an order amending the 
field rules for the Clear Water-Bakken Pool 
(Burke and Mountrail Counties, NO) so as 
to allow the flaring of gas and unrestricted 

, production of oil from wells not connected 
' to a gas gathering facility until the same can 
'i be connected and providiDg such further 

and additional relief. J6 
' ~se No. 16578: Application of Resource 

Drilling. LLC, pursuant to NDAC 
' § 43..0_2..03-88.1 for an order authorizing 

the drilling of a saltwater disposal well to 
be located in the SW/4 NW/4 NW/4 
of Section 14, ti57N., R.90W.. Clear 
Water Field, Mountrail County. NO, in the 
Dakota Formation pursuant to NDAC 
Chapter 43-02-05, and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 

~e No. 16579: Application of ProWater 
·ln~C § 43..02..03-88.1 for 
an order authorizing the drilling of a salt­
water disposal well to be located in the 
NENE of Section 25, T.l51 N., R.l 04W, 
Assiniboine Field, McKenzie County, NO, in 
the Dakota Fonnation pursuant to NDAC 
Chapter 43-02..05 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
~e No. 16580: Application of Pro Water 
Inc. pursuant ~DAC § 43-02..03-88.1 for 
an order authorizing the drilling of a salt­
water disposal well to be located in the 
SWNE of Section II, ti52N., R.I04W., 
Buford Field, Williams County, NO, in 
the Dakota Group pursuant to NDAC 
Chapter 43..02..05, and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No 1658j: Application of Missouri 
Basin Well Service, Inc. pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43..02..03-88.1 for an order authorizing 
the conversion of the Hiepler #I SWD 
well. f/k/a Heipler #31-22 well, SENW of 
Section 31, T.I56N., R.99W., Williams 
County, NO, to a saltwater disposal well in 
the Dakota Group pursuant to NOAc 
Chapter 43-02..05 ·and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
~ No. 16582: Application of Frontier 
Venwre:-ttc pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43..02..03-88.1 for an order authorizing 
the drilling of a saltwater disposal well to be 
located in the NWNW of Section 24, 
T. 158N., R.l OOW., Williams County. NO, in 
the Dakota Fonnation pursuant to NDAC 
Chapter 43-02..05 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 

Signed by. 
Jack Dalrymple, Governor 
Chainnan, NO Industrial Commission 
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